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December 28, 1977

Bird Banding.Laboratory

Office of Migratory Bird Management
Laurel, Maryland 20811 I

Dear Bir:

At your earlisst convenience, I would appreciate receiving
a topy of your laboratory's publication "Birds and Adreraft on
Midway Islamd, 1959-1963 Investigations" by Dr. C., 5. Eobbinas.
This is listed as U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, Special Scientific
Baport No. 35 (1966) consisting of 63 pages. Pleass send this
publication by first class mail and I will redsburse you for any
additional costs involved, ’

Thank you for your assistance in this mattar.

E.'.nu-n].jr..

GEDORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biclogist

OB
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Decamber 27, 1977

Captain D. H. Fischar h
Commanding Officer

U. 5. Haval Statien
Midway Islands
FPO Ban Franciseo 96614

Dear Captain Fiacher:

The purpose of this letter is to requast your assistance in facilitating
further studies of green turtles which I plan to conduct at Eure and Midway .
I am presently scheduled to travel to Kure aboard the Coast Guard C-130 on
January 10, 1978 for two wemks of work involving diving surveys. During
thig pericd, I would like to visit Midway for three or four dave in order to
capture and tag turtles with members of Koral Eings Diving Club. In order to
do this, I will need a continuation of approval to travel on your station's
halicopters. A copy of my earlier authorization has been enclosed for
reference purposes. It should be noted that to date I have only used this
authorization on one occasion.

On February 15 I am scheduled to bosrd tha NOAA ressarch vessel TOWHSEND
CROMWELL at Midway to conduct green turtle studies thremghout the Northwestern
Hawalian chain. In order to meat the vessal, I will need orders issued from
your command to travel via HAC from Homolulu to Midway, preferably om the
flight of February 14,

Thank you for your consideration and assistance in these matters. If there
are any questions, pleass telephone me at 247-6631.

Best regards for tha Holidays.
Sincerely,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Apsistant Marine Biologist
GHB tac



Decembar 27, 1977

MEMORANDTM

Ty Personnel and Cooperating Researchers
Aboard the NOAA Vessel TOWNSEND CROMWSLIL

FROM: George H, Balaze
Assistamt Marine Blologist

SUBJECT: Recovery of Sea Turtle Parts from the Stomachs of Carnivorous Fishes.

Virtually nothing is known about the natural history of sea turtles from the
time they leave their natal beaches as hatchlings until they first appear as
juveniles (approx. 10 lbs or larger) in nearshora feading areas. This
scarcity of information is due mostly to the faet that turtles under 10 lbs,
are saldom ever seen, thereby making them unavailable for scientific study.
It has been reascnably assumed that smaller size turtles live for a time in
the open ocean, or on banks diatant from land, where they feed at the surface
om small invertebrates.

Ome method which I believe has considerable potential for gaining biological and
ecologlecal information on this litrle-known size cAatagory involves the indirect
sampling of the turtles from the stomachs of carnivorous fishas, Certain bony
fishes and sharks could be expected to paricdically prey on small turtles in
the open ocean, Tha recovery of turtle parts from the stomachs of such pre-
datoras is therefore possible, provided that individuals conducting the examina-—
tions are alerted to the immense importance of guch findings and are able to
recognize the derived parts. The purpose of this memorandum is to provide in-
formation on these two points, and to request sssistance in the recovery of such
turtls parts,

In the Hawalian chain, the greea turtle (Chelonia mydas) is by far the most
common species of sea turtle. The major breeding site for this native reptile
is Fremch Frigate Shoals, where from July through October of each year an
estimated 25 to 50 thoussnd hatchlings emergs from nests and enter the ocean,
Vigorous swimming and ocean currents digperse these young animals over a widas
area of the Hawaniian chain, but greater concentrations probably occur in the
ocesn areas between French Frigate Sheals and Kure Atoll. Chances for the
recovery of parts from the stomachs of predators in this northwestarn segment
of the Hawaiien chain are therefore umndoubtedly graater.
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Parmomnel and Cooperating Rassarchers Dacember 27, 1977
Aboard the HOAA Vessel TOWNSEND CROMWELL Page Two

The recognition and recovery of turtle parts should be enhamcad by the following
appended materiml:

1) Photograph of a live hatchling green turtle (weight-one ounce, upper shall
length-two inches);

2) Plastic bag containing a dried and intact hatchling gresn turtla;

3) Plastic bag containing the dried fragments of a hatchling gresn turtle,

representative of how partially digested pisces may appear in the atomachs
of predatora;

4) Flastic bag containing the driad fragments of a juvenila Eraan turtle,

representative of how partially digestad pisces may appear in the stomachs
of predatore.

When parts are recoverad, it will be importmnt to racord the specles and size of
the predator, and the locatiom of capture., The sntire stomach snd intestinal
contanta of the predator should be preserved in formalin for my subsaguant
examination.

Any assistance that can be provided in this work will be greatly appreciated.
If there are any questions, please fael free to telephone me at 247-6631.

CHB:ec



0w

e r—w

December 22, 1977

Me.Kay Ahearn

Public Relations
Kaohala Hilton Hotel
5000 Eahala Avenuas
Bonolulu, Hawaii 96316

Dear Ma, Ahearn:

Thank you for your letter of 12 November 1977 relating to our telephone
conversation of 9 November, as well as to my earlier letter to Mr. William
Wainberg dated 14 September.

As I briefly outlined over the telephona, my specific interest at this time

in the Eahala Hilton's captive green turtles would be to record body measuras
and permanently identify each animal. The objective of these activities would
be to gather information on rates of growth and longevity under captive
conditions. Individual identification would be achiaved by aifixing a small
corrosion-resistant tag to the trailing edge of the front flippers, The entire
procedure, including recording measurements, would probably not take over two
hours. Thereafter it would be desirsble to remeasurs the animals at
approximately eix month intervals. It would also be beneficial if I could
Mmm:mﬂ;uﬂhblﬂltfntthmiuhmthulmgthnfttu in
captivity, locatioms of original capture, or other significant informationm.

It would be of value to my research program, and I would be most appraéiative
to the Kshala Hilton, 1f ths tagging and measuring I have described would be
permitted. However, the conduction of these activitias would not be
reaprasentative of an endorsement or approval of the Eotel's display facility
by elther myself or the University of Hawaii. I am sure you can understand
tha need for such a condition,

Thank you in advance for your continuing comsideration of this matter.
Best regards for the Holidays,
Sincerely,

GEORCE H. RALAZS
GHE:ae Assistant Marina Biologist



December 19, 1977

The Eonorable Daniel K. Inouye
Imited States Sepato

Hoow 442, Russell Semate Building
Washington, D. C. 20510

Dear Senator Inouye:

Thank you for your letter of 7 December which replies to my

correspondence of 30 November about pending fedaral rulemaking for
s2a turtles.

As you have indicated, the State of Hawaii will still have
jurisdiction to emact greater regulatory measures, for comservation
OT management reasons, should the greem turtle be designated a
threatenad species wnder Publie Law 93-205, Howevar, the concern
which I previously expressed over jurisdiction relates to the fact
that Hawali will apparently not have the option to ensct less
stringent regulatory messures, should there be Justifiable reasons
for doing so at some time in the Future. This would seem to me to
be an important point in view of the State's commitment to a research
program.

I sppreciate having the opportumnity to clarify this point.
Sincerely,

GEORGE H. RALATS
Assistant Marine Biologlst

GHB:ac



December 19, 1977

Dr, Ancal Johmson

Hational FPish and Wildlife Lasboratory
inchorage Field Statiom

4454 Business Park Blwd.

sncherage, Alaska 99503

Tear Ancel:

Many thanks for vour letter of B Decembar. I look forward to
recaiving coples of the final reports you mentioned. FPlesase mdarstand
that I do have considerabla intereast in the findings of monk seal
research, and that my esrlisr letter was not referring specifically to
turtle observations which your workers may make from time to time.

I would like to extend to you & personal invitation to visit our
lsboratory and mest with me during your next trip to Hawaii. There are
saveral matters of common intevest that I believe it would bw worth-
whila to discuss.

Best magards for the Holidavs.

Sinceraly,

Beorge H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist

GHB ;md
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Decembar 19, 1377

Dr. Kenneth P. Emory
Bernice P. Bishop Museum

P. 0. Box 6037
Homolulu, Hawzid 95818

Dear Dr. Emory:

I want to take this opportunity to thank you and your associates
in the Archasology Department for inviting me back to the Museum to
glve a second presentation om my study wisits to Mecker Island. TYour
personal encouragament afrer my first presentation on SBeptember 19th
prompted me to gather further photographic material during my November
visit to Hecker., As & result, T now appear to have a reasonably
comprehensive record of the status of the island's archascloglcal
remiine. In concordance with your earlier suggestion, within the
naxt few months I will be preparing z concise report on my findings.

I will of courss send you a copy for evaluation and comments.

It seems to me that Necker and the mysteries surrounding its
former inhabitants are of considerable interest to most people once
they become sware of the island's existence snd known history. Given
this pramise, I wonder if it would ba worthwhile to explore the
posgibilities of prepering and publishing a booklat on the island
which is designed to appeal to the general public. Such a booklet
could be fully illustrated with both past and present photographs and,
in essence, briefly tell the story of Hecker from an ecological and
archaeological standpoint. What I have i wind ia perhaps something
patterned after my color booklet, Hawaii's Seabirds, Turtles snd Seasls,
but with more text. If you balisve that such a publication may have

marit, let us meet at some time in the near future to discurs the
subjact in detail.

You may be interested to learn thet I am rentatiwvely scheduled to
give a lacture presentation om Hecker to the general public en

February 10th at the Walkiki Aquariwm. It is my mdarstanding that the
time and other dataile will appear in the dallynmewspapers several weeks

in advanca.

Best regardes for the Holiday season.

Sinceraly,

Gaorge H, Bdlazs

Asat. Marines Biologlst
GHE ¢
ect Dr. Radoveky



Dacember 19, 1977

Mr. Eugene Kridler

Endanpered Species Coordinator
Fish gnd Wildlife Service

P. nt Box !u.l.i'?

Hmolulu, Hawaii 986850

Pear Cenae:

Thank you for your letter of 21 NWevember which 2ffords m= the
opportunity to comment on data accounts for thres epecles of sea turtles
which are being prepared by the Fish amd Wildiife Servica., In response
to a request received in December 1976 from W, S, Lippincott of the FWS

Galnesville Station, I have already been abla to provide some Informatiom
for thie project.

As originally described to me, these accowmts were to deal rpecific-
ally with sea turtles of the United States. However, in reading through
the three draft compilations which you forwarded, it would eppear that
the concept has been somewhat expandad. In certain respects, the
accomts are now simdlar to the IUVCH Red Data Book sheats, which are
presantly in the process of being revised. Condensing multifacated and
extensive biological informstion into a meaningful form is a difficult
task, and it is commendable that FWS workers have undertaken such a
project,

Without getting too lemgthy or detailed in my comments, the one
general constructive suggestion that I would offer iz that additiemal
information be included for representatives of the three spacies for the
State of Hawaiil. For the green turtle, no memtion is made of the
protection afforded by the State of Hawaii, or the fact that feeding
aggregations of adults, subadults and juvenilas occur around the major
islands of the Hawaiian chain. For the hawkabill, no mention 15 mads of
the small population which feeds and nests in thas major islmnds of tha
Hawaiian chain, and the protection afforded by the State of Hawaii. For
the leatherback, no mention is made of the {tinerant subadults which
regularly cecur in Hawaiisn waters, and the protection afforded by the
State of Hawaii. Also noticeably absent is the presence of Hawaii on
the range maps given for sach species, I suspect that somewhere along
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Mr. Eugena Eridlar
Decembar 19, 1977

Page 2
the line these important points were simply overloocked. Hoppfully the
proper additions can mow be mada,

Best regarde for the Holidey season.

Binearaly,

George H, Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist
GHE 1md

ee: W, 5. lippincote
(w/copy State Reg. 36)



December 19, 1977

M. Rebecca Ball

Little Cumberland Island
Box 3127

Jekyll Island, Geaorgia 31520
Daar Ma, Bell:

Thank you wvery much for the prepublication copy of your interesting and
informative papar on loggerhead tag recoveries. I greatly appreciate not
having to walt a year or more for the proceadings to be published.

In reading through your paper, I had several questions which hopefully you
will be kind enough to answar for me,

1., You indicated that 41 of the 44 recoveries could be assigned to three
categories. What were tha elrcumstances of the other thres recoveries
(44-41 = 3)1

2. What were the circumstances of the "bizarre recovery from Tampa Bay,
Florida" mentioned on page seven?

3. How many recoveriss have been made on Little Cumberland Island which
involved the renesting of females tagged during previous seasons?
What is your percent recovery rate involving fust this important ssgment?

In answer to tha quastion raised in your latter, I am sorry to report that we
do not have loggerhesds in the Hawaiisn chain. I am only aware of one
documented report of a loggerhead, and this was made during the 1930)s
involving sn extremely smaciated individual picked up several wiles offahore
by a fishing boat. However, you may be intereated to learn that leggerheads
oceur in some of tha Fiji Islands. During a trip to the area last February,
I saw them being sold in ons of the outdoor markets in Lautoks.

Sincaraly,

GEDRGE H. BALAZS
Aasistant Marine Biologist



December 15, 1977

HI- ..- !tm

Chief Fisheries Officer

Minietry of Agriculture, Forests and Fisherias
Land, Buva, Fiji

Dear Bob:

Enclosed is & translation of a short 1974 Japanase article which I
recently received. I thought that you might find it interesting
in view of the fact that Fiji is included,

Best regards for the holiday season to you and your family,

Sincemely,

George H. Balazs
Asslstant Marine Biologist

Enclosure
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Decembar 15, 1977

Mr. Bobert A. Childers
3040 Alder Circles

Anchorage, Alaska 99504
Deaar Mr. Childers:

Thank you for your informative letter of 6 Decembaer, and the
translacion copy of the 1974 Japanesa articla.

The observations of your sailor acquaintance are indeed interesting,
howevar, I'm afraid that I camnot provide any additional information
on the subject. Hy only thought is that this sounds like a ridley

aggragation, but I have not heard of mass nestings in the Uvea area,
Baat regerds for the holiday season.

Sincerely,

Gaorge H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist



Decembar 15, 1977

Ms. Bylvia Spring
Wildlife Ecologist

P. ﬂ'l- hm
Eonedobu, Papua New Cuinea

Dear Ma. Spring:

It i my understanding &ltmmmﬂrimmu-m:m
studies of sea turtles in Papus Mew Cuinaa. AR A researcher of
m'ummm.lmﬂihw to periodically
correspond with you on matters of comwon interesc.

By copy of this mm.:-m—mgn:.nnhnlnm.
mﬂmmmmmmnmu.upmww
name on the mailing 1ist for the IUCH Marine Turtls Newsletter.

Sincarely,

GCeorge H. Balazs
Asaistant Marine Biologist
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HEMORANDUM

Decembar 15, 1977

Toi Ia Ora te Natura
B. P, 2542
Fapeete, Tahiti
Franch Polynesia

From: George H. Balazs
Assigtant Marine Biologist

It has raceantly been brought to my attentiom that your organization is
vigorously working for the rational conservation of Tahiti's natural
rasources. As a reasearcher of Hawaiian sea turtles and a membar of
the IUCK Marine Turtle Specialist Group, I would be greatly intereatad
in learning of your involvemant in the conservation of Tahitian sea

Enclosed are three publicacions which you may find interesting, If

thers is anyching I can be of assistance to your organization, please
feal free to contact ma.

mk



Decembar 15, 1977

Dr. Thomas E. Lowvejoy
World Wildiife Pund
1319 18th Street, N. W,

Washington, D, C. 20036
Dear Dr. Lovajoy:

I wonder if you have found out any information concerning my
inquiry of 28 October 1977 (copy attached)?

Your assistance in this matter would be greatly appraciated.

Sincorely,

GEORGE H. BALATS
Assistant HMarine Biologist

Enclosurse



Decembar 15, 1977

Dr. Ralph W, Schraibar
Hatural History Museum

800 Exposition Blwd.

Loa Angales, Califormia 90007

Dear Dr. Schreaiber:

Thenk you very much for the reprint of your most informative article
on the diets of seabirds at Christmas Island. I was particularly
interested in the prey of Eﬁ&!’ a3 these birds have been reported
to feed on hatchling sea turtles at certain locations, I have not
found this to be the case at French Frigate Shoals where I have been
conducting research on nesting Hawaiisn green turtles (Chalonia) since
1%73. During the course of your fisld stullle=, I wonder if you have
identified hatchling turtles in the diets of Pacific island Fregata
or any other sesbirds., 1 would be interested in such findings, and

would greatly appreciate any assistance that you can provide on this
subjact,

Sincarely,

CEORGE . BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologist

GEB jae



December 13, 1977

Mr. Dawvid L. Arnold

Asaistant Illustrations Editor
Hational Geographic Hagazine
Washington, D. C. 20036

Dear Mr. Arnold:

Thank you very much for having your secratary return the transparencies
which I sent to you for comsideration. They arrived in good condition
during late August.

In case it haa not beaen brought to your attention, you may be interested
to learn that Dr. G. Causey Whittow and I were awarded a small Naclonal
Geographic grant in June 1977 to place some research emphasis on the
thermal ecology of basking greem turtles in the Leeward Hawaiian Islanda.
It is my understanding that thesa turtles in general will recedve
coverage in the story scheduled to appear in March, 1978.

Sinceraly,

George H. Balaza
Apgigtant Marine Biologist
and

Hember IUCH Harine Turtle
Specialist Group
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December 13, 1977,

Br. Archie Carr
niversity of Florida
Dapartment of Zoology

233 Bartram Mall
Gainasvilla, Florida 32611

Dear Archia:

Thank you for the prepublicarion copy of your extensive paper om green
turtles. This is very much appreciated, and I wish that more workers
would share their information at an early date.

1 have enclosed copies of two reports which you may fiad interesting.
The information will eventually be prepared for publication, howevar,
for the foreseeable future I will be spending more time in field than in
my affica.

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist
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Dacembar 13, 1977

Dr. Etephen E. Cormalius

Dapartmant of Wildlife and Fisheries Sciances
Texas A & H University

College Station, Texas 77843

Dear Dr. Cornelius:

If coples are still avallable, I would greatly appreciate a reprint
of your article entitled "Marine Turtle Nesting Activity at Playa
Naranjo, Costa Rica" (Bremesia, 8, 1:1-27).

Sinceraly,

George H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist



December 13, 1977

Dr. Fater C. H. Pritchard
Florida Audubon Society
P. 0. Drawer 7

Maitland, Florida 32751

Dear Pater:

Thank you for your note of 23 Wovember. I look forward to racaiving
your Chelonia publication, which I assume should be automatic as I am
a gpubscribar to Chelonia.

The findings of your trip to Oaxaca are indead depreasing. However, in
view of Herbert Eder's 1969 dismal predictlions for the area at a time
when thay were "only" killing 50-75 per day, it is astonighing thac they
ara presently able to find 700 turtles a day. It seems highly mlikely
that this level of exploitation can continue without & major crash.

I recently nmoted with interest that there are somes photos and captions
depleting the Oaxaco oparations in the August 1976 issue of HAR Y PESCA.
They indicated that 1,000 turtles (ridlays and hawksbilils) a day were
being processed during the 45 day period of greatest capture.

Sincersly,

George H. Balazs
Asalstant Marine Biologist
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Decamber 13, 1977

Dr. erald D. Schmidt

Professor of Zoology-Parasitology
The iniversity of Northern Colorado
Departmant of Bislogleal Bclences
Grealay, Colorado 80639

Dear Dr. Schmidt:

Hawaiian monk seals are in the news again. During a recent filsld trip to
French Frigate Shoals, Dr. Causey Whittow (UM Phyaiology Dept.) and I obaserved
& juvenile seal that hauled out on the beach ona evening, but was found dead
tha naxt morning. There were no external signs that sugpested a cause of death.
In order to datarmine what the snimal had been sating, we conducted a brief
dissection which resulted in finding the stomach devoid of food. Howevar,
wodsrate numbars of nematodas were present, presumably Contrascaecum turgidum
which I sent to you for examination in November, 1974. The worms were attached
to the stomach wall in several aggregations, and the attschment sites were
deeply ulcerated. A close-up color transparency has been enclosed for your
information and files. On the outside of tha stomach we noted saveral reddish
discolored areas which sesmed to suggest chronic blood loss from perforations.
Dr. Whittow speculated that this may have been tha cause of death, whila at
the same time moting that this was a very young animal Ffor such an affliction.
The seal, a male, maasured 57 inches in total length and probably was not over
two years old.

I have a preserved sample of the stomach tissus with an attached aggragation
of the worms., I would be pleasad to send you this material for inspection if
it would be of interest.

Best ragards for the Holiday Season.

Sincarely,

George H. Balazs
Assistant Harine Biologist

ez! G. Causey Whittow
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Decembar 13, 1977

Ir, F. Wayne King

Hew York Zoological Soclaty
185th Street and Southern Blvd
Bromz, New York 10460

Daar Wayne:

Many thanks for your recent telephone call, and for thinking of me in
ralation to the job opening in Washingtom, D. C.

If a turtle group meeting is indsed held befors June of 1978, as
suggeated as a possibility by Nicholas, this would seem to be the
appropriate time for multiple input and updating of the Zed Data Book
pages that you previously sent to me. This is really what is needad,
and presumably some sort of agreesent could be reached for esach species,
LIf a meating is not held, I suggest that tha pages be distributad to
each sember for input. If it comes to this, I will start the ball
rolliog.

I scill don't know who the other membera of the Turtle Group are, As
of last month, I don't believe that Hicholas has this information either.

Sincearaly,

George H. Balazs
Asgistant Marine Biologist



Decembar 12, 1977

To: Brant Giszentanner, Refuge Hanagar
From: George H, Balazs, Asaistant Marine Biologist
Subjact: USFWE BOAT AND MOTOR AT FRENCH FRIGATE SHOALS

As you are probably aware, the Fish and Wildlife boat and outboard motor at French
Frigate Shosls have served me safely and successfully during the course of periodic
study visits conducted since June of 19%73. This equipment continues to be eatirely
adequate for my purposes, provided that certain maintenance procedures ars
ragularly carried out. As the principal user of this equipsent, I am of course the
ons most familiar with thess requirements. In order to make you fully sware of
this information, I thought it would ba desirable to sat it forth in writing at
this cime.

1. Prior to lawmching the boat, spark plugs should be checked sxtermally for ex-
-cessive corrosion, and internally for carbonfoil buildup. If replecemsnt {a called
for, use Champion number L4J. Also, s silicon lubricant (i.e. WD-40) should be
used on all alectrical conmections in the motor, under the dash panel, sad in the
throttle, shifter and steering mechanisms (including shifting linkage im motor).
Corroeion on battery terminals and contacts should be removed with sand paper. Tha
specific gravicy of the batteriss {(one in use, one spara) should be checked and,
if neaded, the USCG charger should be used on the low amp outout for six hours or
more,

2. When the engine is not rumning, cthe battery cables must be disconnected to

prevent a slov discharge from occurring. This takes place apparently due to a

small short sowswhara in the motor's wiring. The battery cablas are hald om with
two nuts, therefore removal is an sasy procedurs. In ovder to prevent receiving
a small shock while standing in the wer bottom of the boat, the positive cable

{(red) should be connected first, and disconnscted last.

3. The steearing linkage where the cable joins the motor should be regularly in-
spected. Be carsful not to excessively tighten sssociated bolts as tha pot metal
housing (built into the motor) could break. It is & good idea to join this fitting
vith wire as a backup safety precaution.



Memo: Brent Glazentanner
Faga Two
Dacamber 12, 1977

4., I recommend that the boat not be tiad directly along side Tern Ialand (i.a.
under the hoist) for anything wore than a brief period. It is best to use the
ground tackle and anchor the boat (using both anchors) in & sultable partially
protected area, such as in fromt of the club or off the small cove on north side
of the island. My reason for this suggestion is dus to the fact that during the
sarly spring of 1977 an eight inch hole was banad into the port stern portion of
the boat as a result of tyjig, up along side the island under the hoist.

3. After a study visit is completed, I recommend that several gallons of frash
water be used to wash down tha boat, motor and gas cans. The fuel line should

be disconmected and the motor started and run dry of gasoline, The battery cables
should ba laft discomnectad. Silicon lubricant should again be sprayed over
susceptible parts as was carried out before lammching. The large FWS tarp should
then be placed over the boat and motor and tied securely to prevent flapping in the
frequantly strong, salty winds. Cement blocks should be placed wmder the axle of
the trailer in case the tires (which now contain tubes) go flat.

It seems worthwhile to state, as I have on a mmbar of previous occasions, that
tha reafs and weather at Fremch Frigate Shoals can at timses be very dangerous,
even to a person well-experienced in boat handling. Caution should therefore
always ba exarcisad by anyone working in the area.

When the decision is reached at some point in the future to replace the existing
aquipment, I would be happy to give you the benafit of my experisnce as am aid
to selecting new equipment.

mic
ec: Causey Whictow
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Hovembar 30, 1377

The Honorabls Danial K. Inowye
Tnited States Senate

Room 442, Russell Senate Building
Washingtom, D. €. 20510

Dear Semator Inouye:

Thank you for your latter of 26 September comcarming my laguiry about tha
status of pending federal rulessking relating to greem, loggerhead aad olve
ridlay sea turtlas. Furthar information on this case was also provided inm

population. I am tha principal investigator of this project, which has
racently anteved inte its secomnd year of ressarch. Given this fact,

with tha histery to dats of federal invelvessnt with ssa turtlas, it

ironic that jurisdiction over Hawaii's gresa turtles may soen pass to

and/or NMFS. In vies of the commitment by the State te furthar our undar~
standing of this native spociss for the purposes of protection and perpetuation,
I balisve it is entirely appropriate at this time for the State to vetain
Jjurisdiction over its gresa turtlas. Your support of this position is
respactfully requested.

Sinceraly,

Gaorga [. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist

mit
Enclosures

ce: Dr. J. Craven, Marine Affairs Coordinator
Mr, M. Takata, Director, Div. of Fish & Gams



Howesber 28, 1977

Dr. Charles Dirkelsnd
Gamaral Editor, MICREIESICA
niversity af Guam

Marine Laborakbory

P. 0, Hox EK 4

Apans, Cumsm 96910

Dear Dr. Zdrkelsad:

th;r thanks for your letter of 17 Hovember
conceroing the Witzell manuscript.

Plaase feal free o call upon m: Ak any
time for assiatance concerning the review of
manuwscripts om Pacific merina turtles.

Sincemnly,

Georpa H. Balazs

Asgt. Marina Uiclopisk
amid

Hewlier, ITCE Harine
Turtle Specialint Group

GHA i md



Hovenbhar 28, 1977

Ir. Shefla Conmnt, Chalrperson
Animel Epacies Adwhsory Commisaion
faneral Sciemces Napartment
Iniveraity of Hawail

Near Dr., Copnang:

Pursusat to our discussion on 21 Hovember concerning my interesc

in serving on tha Animal Species Advisory Commimaion, I have enclosaed
pertinent biographicel information for your congideration. Wost of
this material has heen taken directly from sy University prommtion
application which recentlv resultad in advancemant to Assistant
Harine Siologist (R3-4Z). You will note that & number of my publica-
tione involwe ampects of sguaculture ressarch.

I would greatly appreciate your personal appraissl of this =sacter
before any steps are taken toward my pomsible nominatdien.

SnecaTaly,

Georps H. Balaza
Asat. Marine Blologist

G cmd

Encls.



—

Hovembar 28, 1977

Dr. Ancal M. Johomon

Hational Fish and Wildlife Laboratory
Anchorage Tiald Statiom

4454 Business Park Alvd,

Anchorage, Alaska 99503

Dear Dr. Johnson:

As you are probably aware, my principal research effort deals
with the Hawaiian population of green turtles. I am particularly
interested in the role of our Northwestern islands and adjacent
waters in this animal's life history and ecology. The results of
research on other species inhabiting these areas is of interest and
potential value to my own work. I would therefors be most
appreciative if you would send mea copies of reports which may
result from Hewaiian monk seal studiss under your direction. At

the present time I am particularly interested in the findings vour
workers have made at the Fure State Rafuge.

Thank you in advance for your assistance in this matter. In
order to keep you informed on aspects of my own research, I have

enclosed a copy of a report covering a recent study visit to Necker
Island.

Siﬁuﬂb ¥

George H. Balazs
Asat, Marine Biologist

GHB :md
Eacl.

bee: MAC Office
Ron Walker, Tvision of Fish and Came

R R " e —



November 25, 1977

IMrector, Customer Relations
United Airlines

P. 0. Box 66100

Chicage, Illinois 60666

Dear Sir or Madam:

1 have recently besn informed by a collsagua that "turtls soup” was included
with the meal served on United Alirlines flight 121 of November 10th enroute

from Philadelphis via Chicago to San Francisco. The impression received was
that the soup wvas made from the green sea turtls, Chelomia « I would be
ﬂtmuuuwnnﬂdmihﬁhrma.ndmmnﬂth-m
and magnitude of using such soup throughout the United Airlines meal system.

I am making this inquiry as & membar of the Marine Turtle Specialist Group
of the International Union for Consservation of Nature and Natural Resources
(IUCH). Thank you in advance for your assistance.

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
Aspistant Marins Biologist

ee: Dr. N. Mrosovesky



November 15, 1977

Dr. John Bardach

Resource Systems Institute
Burns Hall

East-West Center
Homolulu, Hawaid

Daar Dr. Bardach:
It is with considerable pleasure that I take this opportunity to inform
you that the outcome of reconsiderations by the University administrationm

has resulted in my promotion to Assistant Marine Biologist (E8-4Z)
retroactive to last July.

Your support and encouragement of my various professional endeavors over
the years played a significant role in making this accomplishment
possible. I both acknowledge and greatly appreciate your assistance.
Beat parsonal regards.

Sinceraly,

George H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist



Hovember 25, 1977

Dx. John Cravan

Marine Affairs Coordimator
1136 Union Mall

Homolulu, Hawaii 96813

Dear Dr. Craven:

It is with considerable pleasure that I take this opportunity to inform you
nfmmmuﬂuthmmmmjmﬂmﬂthqm-uhnt
Hawaiisn sea turtles. First, I have been appointed to Full mesbership in

the Marine Turtle Specialist Group of the International Union for Conservatiom
of Hature and Natural Besources (IUCN). Drs. Archie Carr and Nicholas Mrosoveky
are the co-chairmen of this small advisory group of turtle ressarchers.
hmdly.nnlwuh:l?:lthﬂﬂmdtrhudnfhmwnﬂﬂmlqmﬂl
of my promotion to Assistant Marine Biologist (R3~4Z).

The State of Hawaii's support of my work, as directed through your office, has
played a substantial role in making it possible for me to achieve such
accomplishmenta. Your support is both apprecisted and acknowladgad.

Sinceraly,

George H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist



= - =] - .

Hovember 15, 1977

Dr. G, Bremt Dabrympla
U. 5. Department of Interior

Branch of Isotope Geology (MS 18)
345 Middlefield RHoad
Menlo Park, California 94025

to Neckar wvhich involved three successful days and nights onm tha island. In

addition to gaining a battar understanding of the turtls situation, during this

tima paricd I wes alsc abla to photograph sach remaining maras. On my last day
i ] cama

into the bases of Siever's Peak and Bowl Hill. It wvas a spectacular sight, and
interesting to note the salt mist reaching the susmita.

Hopafully we will have occasion in the future to discuss in person the various
aspects of Necker Island. However, during tha fnterim, I would like to memtion

in the Necker area. It has always seemad to ma that if a pilot, crew and
passengers all actually saw smoke rising from ocean, there can be little doubt
of authenticity. The stated position seems to be the problem, as you indicated.
On the enclosed xeroxed chart (C&G.5. 418l) I have marked a 10 fathom spot

EASY RIDER have searched for but failed to find this spot. The captain of the
EASY RIDER (Gary "Skip" Haftal) is absolutely convinced that it does not presently
exist. Using Loran A and a depth finder, he has surveyed the area on several



De: G: Brant w
Page Two
Hovembar 25, 1977

occasions. Ha is very femiliar with the Necker Bank, having made in excess
n:urum-ﬂmmmumummmmm:mu
years, Perbaps this was the site of voleanic activity, Would it therefore be
worthwhila to collect & bottom sample for your evalustion?

are insecurely fastened. My observations indicate that most of the

uprights are very wall fastened. Of course, this may very wall be dus to

more secure original positioning. That is, all of the ones that were insecurely
Eastened have now fallen dowm.

In Dr. mn'-unmmunmmuummmmtmummu
thedr

The quastion of fresh water for use by early Polynesian visitors or inhabitants
is another perplexing problem. Palmer (1927) located two seaps which he
utiuu&mnﬂuduﬁntﬂnnumuuhruﬂq. Bowevar, tha water
mmlmmyﬂmmum“m:hﬂitumumhmm:.
During my most recent trip I found a seap on the south slopsiof the saddls
between Annexation and Flagpole Hills. Although thera was little rain during
mhhlu!ﬂnhnumluhrm.:hmmﬂmhgmunﬂlr.
pmlpﬂhﬂul-ﬂuiﬂilum-idqn!mulﬂmnm. 1 also
ﬁn-l:h-utlrtnhnqrum;tuﬂu.uuhumtmhrmﬂm.
uﬁummmuzmurdm,mmummmtm
existed during earliar yesars whem bird populations were possibly axploitad by
natives for food or just maturally at far lower numbers. However, if the
contamination is the sola result of minerals in the island, it is difficult to
understand how it could have been utilized. Perhaps the dissolved material in
the water is not as physioclogically unacceptable as speculated. Or perhaps
nl:uhﬂiqnﬂdhiq“hhﬂiu.uﬂunhh!nlmlﬂm-
during a discussion of the subject. Do you have any thoughts on the subject?
To your knowledge, has a chemical analysis ever been comducted on this water
te determine axactly what it contains?

hthnutnutmhun:mu.Ihmllnmlmdnnﬁnnfthnn
and Coleman article dealing with seafloor spreading theory and the ewolution of
migrations by Ascension Island greem turtlss. I made refarence to this
in my Biological publicatisewhich I previously sant
knowledge of grean turtles is enhanced, perhaps a stage will be resched
whare we can formally collaborate on this aspect.

vad

You may be interested to learn that Cana Kridler has not been inveol directly
with the Rafuge since late 197). The present Refugs Manager's name is
Bremt Giezentanner.

Sincaraly,
George H. Balaxs
Assistant Marine Biologist
mk
Enclosures

ce! Captain Mafral



Fovesber 23, 1977

Dr. Colin Hash
Deagnic Institfute

Makcapuu Point

Dear Colin:

Enclosed is the complated review of the Pardus-daksmura msnuscript
which was condugted almoat selaly by Tr. Emmnest Bose of the University's

Animal Scisnces Department. As previously indicated, Dr., Ross and I
have worked together closely on several prawm nutrition problemms,
Hovewver, this ia pressmtly not =y ares of ressarch. Dr. Ross has
continuwed to work in the flald of domestic animal nutrition mnd is
tharafore battar qualified to make an evaluation. It should neverthe-
lass be noted that I comeur wikth his commarnta.

If you have any questions, please feel free to call Dr. Ross at

Sincavely,

Geaorge H. Balazs
Amst,. Marins 9iologist

eg: [Dr. Ross



Hovembay B, 1977

Dr, David B. Marshall

Senior Staff Biologist
Endangered Species Program
U.5. Fish and Wildlife Service
1500 ¥.BE. Irving Strest
Portland, Oregom 97208

Dear Dr, Marshall:

In a recent issue of the Atoll Research Bulletin {Mo. 206,
May 1977) dealing with tha natural history of Necker Island,
reference is made to a report which you authored on 5 July 1962
antitled Tnspection Trip, Hawallan Islands Nationsl Wildlife
Rafuge, Juna 6~26, 1962. Unfortunately, this report is not om
file at the local offices of the Fish and Wildlife Serviece or
State Division of Fish and Game, I would therefore be most
appreciative if you would send me a xerox of your own parsonal
copy when time parmite.

‘Entlosad are two srticles dealing with my research of green
turtles in Hawaii which you may find interesting.

Sincerely,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Jr. Marine Biologist



Hovember 8, 1977

Mr. Gordom Chapmmm
Ralph M. Parsons Company
P. D. Box 29909

Dear Mr. Chapman:

Enclosed are the seven color tramsparencies which you kindly
loaned to me for duplication on October Ilst, Your company's
assistence in this matter is grestly appreclated.

During our discussions, you mentioned the poseibility of some
funds baing awvailable to specifically monitor or determine the
atatus of the green turtle aggregation adgacent to the reef runway.
I am interasted in pursuing this matter Ffurther and will be calling
you in several weeks after my pressnt field study commitments are
eccomplished,

Sincarely,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Jr. Marine Biologist



Mr. Ed Ewan

Headquarters SAMTEC/I'MS
Vandenberg Adr Force Hase
California 93437

Dear Ed:

not heaitate to comtact ma.

(GHE : md

Encl.

Hovember &, 1977

As requested, I have enclosed four of my batter color transapar-
encles showing aspects of green sea turtle reproduction; such as i1t
takes place at Cantom Island. I am sure that these views can be used
quita affectively in the DOD film production you deseribed.

If 1 can assist tha Alr Forea further in this matter, please do

Bincersly;

George . Balaza
Jr. Marine Biologist



e —

-

gy — ey e e T L L T T e e e - |

Hovenbar B, 1977

Dr. Frank Radovsky
Acting Director

Bishop Museaum

Box 6037

Honolulu, Hawaii 968186

Dear Frank?

Aftar giving a talk on Necker Island to the Museum staff on
Sepeember 19, Dr. Emory asked if T would duplicate some of my color

transparencisas for the Museum's records. I am therefors sending
you 17 slides portraying views of the island, marses sand bomb

damage. A brief description of each slids appears on the attachad
sheet,

Pleasa consider this as a donation in that reisbursement for
the duplicating costs will not be necessary.

Hﬂﬂﬂl"r

Georps H. Balazs
Jr. Marine Biologiat

GHE :md

Encl.



Hovembar 2, 1977

FEoral Eings Dive Club
Midway Islands

Dear Fallow Member:

Although I had hopad to get back to Midway by this time for mora diving
and work with turtles, events have unfortunately not worked out that
way. MNevartheless, I do hope to makas it out your way bafore tha New
Year. I will be taking delivery soom on a gasoline powared portable
compresgor. This will be very nice for diving work at Kure, French
Frigate Bhoals and other areas in tha Leeward Hawaiian chain.

During August and September I had a very interesting trip on the vessal
EASY RIDER out to Nihoa, Necker, Laysan and Gardner Pinnacles. I was
lucky to be abla to spend seven days on Necker studying the turtles. In
the event that any of you would like greater details on this research,

I hava enclosed a news article from the Honolulu Star-Bulletin as well
as a copy of my report on the trip. Pages 10 and 11 of the report
discusses some of our work at Midway.

Eest regards to everyone.

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
Jr. Marine Biologist

mk
Enclosures

-



Rovembar 2, 1977

Dr. A. Le Toquin

cllialrlul

Museum d'Histoire Naturelle
55, rue Buffon

75005 Paris

Dear Dr. La Toquin:
mﬂ:mhrmrmhtmnfiﬂuiﬂwlnﬂh-
turtle research and publication. As requested, I have enclosed
some of the articles which have thus far resulted from my
program.

If I can be of further assistance to you as your project developes,
Pleasa do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincaraly,

George H. Balazs
Jr. Harine Biologist

Enclosures



Novembar 2, 1977

Superintendent

Alrport Madl Facilicy
International Airport

San Francisco, California

Deaxr Sir:

This letter is in reference to your notice no. 524126 (attached) which

was receivad in today's mail. My parcel to Mr, de Silva was originally
mailed CARE OF Dr. Wayne King at the New York Zoocloglcal Society, N. T.
(10460). Mr. de Silva was to be visiting that organization during the
course of a world tour. Apparent parsons at that address were not

aware of this fact, and remailed the parcel after indicating Mr. de Silva's
East Malaysian addreass.

The postage cost to Malaysis is excessive in view of the fact that some
items in the parcel can be removed, I therefore request that the parcal
ba returned to me for repackaging. Thank you for your assistance.

Sincerely,

George li. Balazs
Jr. Marine Biologist



Octobar 31, 1977

Ir. Georpa Harry
Kational Marine Fisheriea Service

Horthwest Fisharies Center
Marine Mammal Division

Haval Support Activity, Bldg, 2
Seattle, Washington 98115

Dear Dr. Harry:

Enclosed is a copy of my recent report on a study visit at Hecker
lsland. Please disseminate this to Bob Delong, Cliff Fiscus and other
appropriate membars of your staff,

Sincerely,

Elm:gl H. Balaxzes
Jr. Marine Biolagiast

T el
Enecl,



Oetober 31, 1377

Dr. Robert L. Prle
President <
Hawali Audobon Soclaty
P, 0, Box 22832
Honolulu, HI, 96A22

Dear Bob:

It was certainly nice to meet you in permomn last Friday evening
owar dimmer. It was a vary pleasant get—together and Mr. Bryan 1s a
pantleman and scholar for having invited ua all.

You expressed some interest in my recent report covering turtle
research activities at Mecker Islmd, therafore T have enclosed a
copy for your information. If wyou think 1t i@ svpropriate, I would

consider having the report publishad in "ELEPIO in its entirety. I
believe, however, that it would be wvaluable to incorporate at least

two photos, mn merial of Nacker, and turtles basking on the rock
ladps .

Hopafully I will be in towm for the next meeting.

Eincaraly,

Georga H. Balaza
Jr. Marine Biologist
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Octobar 31, 1977

Ie. G. Brent Mrmlﬂ

0. 8. Mmt ﬂf thE Iﬂ“ﬂﬂr
Gaclogical Survey

35 Middlefiald Road

Menlo Park, Californis 94025

Daar Dr. Dalrympla:

This past August I speat seven days and nights on Necker Island in
conjunction with studies of Howaiian green turtles. It will probably
be of interest for you to learn that during this visit I "rediscovered"
the presence of bombs, bomb fragments snd machins gun bullets on the
island, as well as che destruction which had occcurred to the archeologi-
cal sites. You will of course recall your own similar cbeservations in
1968 vhich were commmicated by letter to Mr. Bryan at the Bishop Museum
(copy enclosed). Tour letter was also "rediscovered” after I gave a
lacture on my Necker trip to the ataff of the Sishop Museum and made
inquiries as to existing knowledge of tha bombing.

For reference purposes, I have also enclosed a copy of oy manusceript
report antitled, Feologleal Aspects of Creen Turtles at Hecker Island.

Based prineipally on nmy photographic records, I am now in the
process of preparing a report specifically om the bombing and other
disturbances which have tsken place on the island since Dr. Emory
collected archasological data fn 1923 and 1924, ‘This raport will
probably be entitled, Status of the Archasological Remains on Heckar
Island. Although certainly not my field of expartisa, I am novartheless
undertaking this work dus to conaidersble encouragement from Dr. Emory
{who will be B0 on Hov. 23).

. One of my reasons for writing to you at thie time L= to present
certain observations which I have made, and ssk for your assistance with
intarprectation. In Dr. Emory's 1928 publication on Mecker, it was stated
on piga 53 thar:

"o evidence of fauiting was found on Necker, nor other signs of
disturbance which would have resulted from any marked and sudden recent
upheavals or sinkings in the neighborhood. Any violent shock to Necker



Dr. . Brant Dalrympls
Detober 31, 1977
Paga 2

subsequent to the erection of the vrows of uwrights on platforms would
certainly have toppled over moat of the uprights, which are very
insacuraly fixad, yet more than half are standing, and & third of the
fallen ones were evidently (my emphasis) knocked dovn and movad by
human mgency.”

I had a copy of Dr. Emory's publication with me while on Wecker mnd,
congequently, in evaluating the extent of bomb damage I initially
thought that the entire northesat side of Flagpole Hill had besn
impactad, This interpretation was based om the lighter colorad rock
exposed on the eliff face and the large wolume of rubbla at the base
of the cliff, Addivionally, crawling up and down over this slide area
I found shrapnal, though not as much as I thought should have basn
prafent. After retuming to Honolulu I was able to find a photograph
of Flagpole Hill which was takem in 1923. Thie waa, of coursa, befors
any bombing would have baan possible. The photo clearly showed that
tha same condition was praviously pressnt in tha cliff face. Can we
now say that Dr. Emory was ian error about there baing no evidence of
faulting, and that this break in the continuity of tha rock formation
eould have been camaed by sarth tremors?! 1 have xarowad several
photos to ghow you the area in gquastion. Hopefully you will be able
to provida some insight on this matter.

I look forward to hearing from you when your time parmits.

Bineceraly,

Gaorge H. Ealazs
Jr, Marine Biologist



Octobar 31, 1977

T0: Dr. Peter Dobson
Chancallor's 0ffice

FROM: Georga H. Balazs

Imnlmﬂmltmdnrintmhuf_th;nhmﬂthm:h&
Chancellor Yamamura and Fresident Matsuda have approved my application for
promotion. As I understand the procadurs, this will be retroactive to July.

1 would greatly appreciste being informed as to when official notification of
the promotion will occur., I realize this must first be presented to tha Board
of Ragents, and hopefully this will take place at the November mesting.

CiE ;ec

egi W. Coopa
HIME Imterim Director



University of Hawaii at Manoa
Hawali Inslitote of Marine Blology =

MEMORANDUM s Octoher 28, 1977

TO: Dr. Jack R. Davidson,
Sea Grant College Pro

FROM: George H. Balazs

At the In-house Review of Ongoirg Projects ‘on Tuesday October 25th there was
some indication that you were not fully aware of the historical events relating
to my Sea Grant proposal and project on green turtles in the Northwestern chaln.
This is certainly understandable in view of the fact that you have only recently
returned to the Directorship. For clarification purposes, it would therefore
seem beneficial for me to set forth imwriting the background information pre-
sent in my files. Please telephone me at your earliest convenience if you have
any specific questions after reading through the following assembled material.

One of the principal motivating factors to my application for Sea Grant funds -
was encouragement by both Mr. Shomura and Mr. Takata to pursue such an avenue as

- @ means of obtalning complementary support for my Legislative mandated MAC green
turtle management study. The expressed purpose of the Sea Grant funding would

be to place greater research emphasis on turtles in the Northwestern chain, as a
component part of the resource survey and assessment being undertaken by the
National Marine Fisheries Service, the Fish and Wildlife Service, and the State
Division of Fish and Game., I subsequently submitted such a proposal on November
4, 1976 in concordance with instructions received from the Manca Sea Grant Office.
After undergoing review by the Sea Grant Advisory Panel, a meeting was called by
Mr. Linsky on December lst for those individuals whose projects were classified
in the program area of Marine Resource Development. At this meeting, which cop-
sisted of approximately 10 aspirant principal investigators, I was informed that
my proposed project had been listed as one of "high priority", beilng rated the
second most Important of those submitted in the program area, It was, however,
indicated that some revision of the proposal,invelving mostly clarification,should
be carried out before December 24th. This was accomplished and the proposal was
submitted to the Sea Grant Office on December 21st.

The next meeting took place on April 4, 1977 and involved both Dr. Craven's (as
Program Area Leader) and Mr. Linsky's participation in developing strategy on How
to best present the various projects to the forthcoming site team visit. On :
May 2nd ahother briefing was held for all of us who would he making presentations _
to the site team. !

I presented my project to the site team on April 17th. Only a few que;tians ware

raised, and the members appeared entirely satisfled with my responses.

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



Dr. Jack R. Davidson - .
Page Two E
October 23, 1977

On May 24th a briefing was held by Mr. Linsky and Dr. Craven in order to relate
some of the verbal comments made by the site team before their departure. Along
with others, it was indicated that funding for my project would be forthcoming.
However, due to fiscal constraints, each investigator was asked to voluntarily
reduce hls budget to a "bare bones" status, After discussions with Dr. Craven,
I deleted 51551 designated as overload salary from my total budget of $25,129
(47% of which was University overhead charges).

The next meeting to take place occurred on July llth. This involvad a workshop
by Rose Ffund on grant requirements relating to fiscal and publications matters.

A final briefing with Mr. Linsky took place on July 12th, at which time I was
informed that written comments received from the site team in Washington indicated
that' I should revise my proposal to provide greater detail of methodelogy and
include more extensive literature references. At this time Mr. Linsky also in-
formed me that only $20,000 would be available for year one of my project. The
proposal was rewritten as requested and submitted to Mr. Linsky several days after
the meating. i

A mamo authored by Mr. Linsky and dated August 18th stated that the revised pro-
posal (program wide) had been accepted by Washington and that a temporary account
of 10% of my budget had been established until the official release of all Sza
Grant funds took place. Subsequently in a memo signed by you and dated October Tth,
it was Indicated that full funds had been received and were now available for
expenditure. :

In locking over my records, two points seem important to me at this time and
therefore worthy of stating in canclusion. First, all material recelved from the
Manoa Sea Grant Office since last summer has stressed the biennium nature of the
proposals submitted and projects to be subsequently funded. Secondly, my Sea
Grant Project sppears to have exceptionally strong matching dellars support from
the State, a criterion in the application instructions which was stressed to have
‘considerable importance. i

Hopefully the information which I have presented will be useful in your efforts

to be brought up-to-date on the existing Sea Grant projects.

ae
Dr. Craven

Mr. Shomura -

Mr, Takata I *

GHE: 1b



October 27, 1977

Mr. Pater R. Wallbridpe
cfo General Dalivery
Rarotonga, Cook Islanda

Dear Mr., Wallbridge:

Tour recant letter to our University concerning the possibilitiess
of obtdining sea turtle egge in Hawaill for farming in Rarotonpa.was
referred to me for reply. You will be intereated to learn that some
research has already been comducted in this fisld in the Cook Islomds
under a joint project vith your Fisheries Department and the South
Pacific Commisaion. Unfortumately, the results of these axperiments
Were not very encouraging. The major problems encounterad were disessa
and a scarcity of gopd, Inexpensive food to fesd the turtles. If you
vould lika further informatiom on this work, I suggest that you contect
Mr. Tom Marsters of tha Fisheries Department in AvaruS. I am sure that
Mr. Marstars would be glad to spask with vyou on this suhject.

I should alse tell you that it would not he passible in any event
to gat turtle aggs, either hawksbill or green, from Hawaii, All such
agEs are lagally protectead and thelr taking snd sxporting banned,

Please feel free to contact me if I can be of any further aasistance.

Also, if you ghould have the opportumity to visit Hawaii, T would be
pleasad to speak with you in person here at our laboratory.

Bnecaraly,

Ceorpga H. Dnlass
- Jr, Marine Bialogist

GHE ; md

ect: Mr. Tom Mersters



Octobar 27, 1977

Datuk Yap Pak Laong

MWinister of Mampower and Environment
Sacratariat

Kota Einsbalu

Stata of Sabah

Emst Malaysia

Dear Hinister Yap Pak Laong:

Hr. deSilva and Mr. Jenkina of the Ssbah National Parks have
recently visited Hawaii in conjunction with a comprehemnaive study
tour they are presently undertaking, I met with thess gentlemen
on several occasions and was informed of rhe satablishment of Sabah's
turtle islands and the surromnding sess into a new national park.
This is certainly a commendable action and one that will undoubtedly
gserve af an exempls to other comntries whers merine turtles still
axist.

If I can in any way be of assistance to your government, please
Feal free to comtact me.

Sincarely,

Gaorge H. Dalaxza

Jr. Marine Binlogist

Principal Investipator,

Hawalisn Marine Turtla
b Management Study

i s md
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October 27, 1977

Departmant of Zoolopy
Mnivereity of Toronto
Ramaay Wright Lab
23 Harbord Strest
Toromto M58 1Al Comada

Dear Micholas:

Your lettar requesting that congratulations be ment to tha Miniater
in Sabah cames at a very opportune time, Stanley and I had just been
discussing the new Turtle Islands Park over dinnar the previous day,
and he mentioned his request to you for assisctance. I subsaguently
showed him your letter and he was very pleased that action had been
taken on your part. Stanley and an associste in tha Sabah Park's
Bervice, Dai Jenkina, visited here in Homolulu betwaen 14-18 Octobar in
con junction with a study tour of =zoos and parks. They went on to the
Island of Hawaiil to spend two days at the Yolcanoes Mational Park which
I bad pravioualy arrenged with officfals. Prom there they went to San
Francieco, and right now should be at the San Mege Yoo. Bvantually
they will ses Wayne in Jiew York., I eacouraged thes to go through
Toronta, but it would mean "back tracking” on their air ticket and that
would mean additlonal money which they den't have.

We had soma very nice discussions during their stav. 1 mentioned
the of a turtle meeting and we talked about how it could be
made better t the Mlami gathering., I promised him that I would

write you of our agreed conclusions in the mattar, which are listad as
follown:

1. At lsast five days should ba allotted for a meeting, ideally
with a figld trip or two breaking the sessions up. Thrae
days 18 just too brief a pariody particularly when one travels
long distances to get to the meating site.

2, It is very unfortumate that s turtle conservation brochure was
not produced, as was agread upon in the P and R's of the Miami
meeting. Could some sction be taken in this matter before the
next meeting so that it can be listad as an accomplishment?



Dr. Nicholas Mrosovsky
October 27, 1977

Page 21

3. As Stanlay said, "long-winded" people should not be allowad
to dominata tha mséeting, Policies assd to be sat up on how
discussions will take place. However, as an opaning
presantation, each person neads far more then ten minutes to
tell wvhat they have been doing (spparently ten wminutes is
sbout all each of oa got in Miami for this sort of thing).

4. Appropriate press releases and other public relations should
be carried out at the meeting site to promota consarvation
information to the general publiec. This sort of thiag has

pood potential for baing picked by intermational wire
sarvicea (i.a. UPI, AP).

Although T did not agree, Stanley felt that Johm Hendrickaem
ghonld ba in the Turtle Croup. He asksd me to mention this Eo you in
the letter, lie wrote te Bendrickson several months age in Tueson,
Arizona and his latter was returned wmdelivered. If tima permdta, he
will go to Tucson and try to look him up.

I aaked Stanley whers he thought would be a good mesting mite and
his responsa was one of the Arablan countrias,

Just yestarday wo had a Dr. Yousif Abu-Cideiri viasit the lab from
tha University of thartoum, Sudsn. He informed me that Harold Hirth

arrivad in his commtry last month on a one vear Hayss-Fulbright fallow-
ship to study turtles and train persomnel.

This business sbout perisdic absences of funds for the Newsletter
is fairly discouraging. Mey I ask how much it has been costing to put
out esch issua? Would it halp to get mmay pried looss from WWT/IUCH

if wa wrote tackful letters expressing concern over the matter. Gomm—
thing naads to be dona, and hopefully you can tell us the most effective
eoursa of actiom, 1if one axists.

Bast regards,

George H. Balazs
Jr. Marine Biologist

GHE 1md



October 27, 1977

Hational Aeronautics and Space Administration
Office of Audio-Visual Serviceas
400 Marvland Ave., 5. W,

Washington, D, C. 20546
Dear Sir:

1 am returning the satellite photo negatives which vou sent to
me on loan several weeks ago. Unfortwiately, the views are only of
the major inhabited Hewniisn Islands. 4s T described in my earlier
lacter (copy attached), I am interested {n satellite views of the
Horthwestern or "Leoward" Hawniian Islands, Decauso they ware usad
in a 1969 PACIFIC SCIENCE article, I lmow that at least Kure and
Midway Atolls are in your files. Your sssistance in locating this
material would be greatly appreciated.

Sinecarely,

George H. Balazs
Jr. Marine Ainlogiar



Oetobar 27, 1977

Dr. Wayne King

Hew Torw foological Soclety
Bronx Zoo

Bronx, New York 10460

Daar Wayma:

By this time you should have veckived the package which I addressad
to Stanley care of you., Stanley and the Assistant to the Dlrector of
Parks, Dal Jeokina, visited here in Homolulu betwees 14-10 Ogtober
during the course of a study tour which by now should have them at the
S8an Diego Zoo. You may already he familiar with thelr trip, so it is
sufficient to say that they will eventually be seeing you in Hew York.

During thelr atay they both expreased considerable concern about
tha abasnoe of respomse from IUG to their requesta for actiom.
Apparently Marcoas was in Sobsh rocently and tha two governmenta came
to some tentative agreement about an intemational park encompassing
both the Philippine and the Ssbah turtle islands, However, TUCH's
halp 18 needed to serve as an outaide, Indapendent organizer. Stanley
tells me that he has written of the urgency of the matter to Chew
Wee-Lak, and Dai to a Mr. Grimwell. Ko response was recaived [rom
elther party. I thought it might be valuable to give you & rough out-
lina of this situation so possibly the difficulties could be traced
before they arrive in Hew York.

Many thanks for the recent literature. [ put this materlal to
good local use.

L Sincarely,

Georne H. Balazs
Jr. Marine Biclogist

(GHE ; md
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October 25, 1977

Mr, Wil VanCampen

Exzcutive Director

Westemn Pac. Reg. FPishery Mgm. Coumedl
1164 Bishop Street, Room 1586
Honolulu, Hawafd 968113

Dear Mr. VenCampen:

1 appreciate vour attendance at my briaf Sea Orant presentationm
this morning. With respact to your comment about trawl nets and sea
turtles, I thought that you might be intereasted in the attached shest
which was recefved in today's mail. My asasociate in Yew Tork tells
me that copiles are now being distributed throughout the Southeastern
l::zﬁd- This could certainly be very beneficial to solving the
F L]

Sinceraly,

Gfeorge H. Balazms
Jr. Harine Biolopgist

GHE ;md

Encl.
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Octobar 25, 1977

CONFLDENTIAL

Dr. Charles Birkeland
General Rditor, MICRONESICA
Univareity of Guam

Marina Laboratory

F. 0. Box EE

Agane, Guam 96910

Dear Dr. Birkeland:

I apologize for taking several weeks to respond to your request
to review the W. H. Witzell manuscript, It arrived as I was preparing
to leave for fiald studies and I have only now had the oppertunity to
carefully read it through, My comments, which are brisf and mostly
negative for its present form, are contained on the attached gheet. I
would not mind apending time editing and improving a manuseript in
which it is apparent that the author already devoted considerable time
and thought in the preparation. I have done this on several oceasions
for the journal AQUACULTURE and once for HEFETOLOGICA. However, in the
present case it is clear to me that the author only pleced together
portions of old reports and set it off to you apparently hoping for
publication. A complets regritas is necessary in order to present the
information in & meaningful, concise and scisntifically sound fashiom
commensurate with accepted journal standards. I hope that the author
will undertake such a rewrita,

fincarely,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Jr. Marine Biologist



October 25, 1977

Mr. Michio Takata, Director
Division of Fish and Gams
1151 Punchbowl Streat
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Dear Mr, Takata:

seminate preliminsary findings at an early date. The periodie exchange
of reports would seem to be a Bood way to keep up to date on each othars
activities and findings. It would therefore be greatly appreciated if
coples of such written materials which result from your staff's work

in the Leewards would be sent to me as they become available. I am,

of course, particularly interested in any observations relating to
turtles,

my literature research, I have come across three references to manuseript
reports that were previcusly prepared by your Division. The authors and
titles ntunumm-tmhd-h-t.ndttmuhmy-mh

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Jr. Marine Biologist

GHE ; ac =



Kramer, R. J. and J. W. Beardslay, (M5). A report on a survey trip,
and an entomological report, to Hawaiisn Islands Hationmal Wildlife

Refuge, June, 1962. Hawail Dept. of Fish and Came, Homolulu,
111 and 17 p.

Kramer, R. J. (MS). Report om trip to Nihoa Island. December 1961.

Hawaiil Dapt. of Fish and Game, Homolulu, 20 pp.

Harshall, D. B. (MS). Report of July 5, 1962 on inspection trip,
Hawailan Islands National Wildlife Befuge, June 6-26, 1962,

Bawali Dept. of Fish and Game, Homolulu, 9 p,



October 25, 1977

Mr. Richard Shomura, Director
Honolulu Laboratory

Hational Marine Fisheries Services
P. 0. Box 3830

Honolulu, Hewaii 96812

Dear Mr. Shomura:

Enclosed is a copy of my recently completed report on & study
visit to Necker Island. I am sending this report out to various
agencies and workers involved in research in our Leeward chain in
an affort to disseminate preliminary findings at an early date.
The periodic axchange of reports would seem to be a good way to
keep up to date on each others activities and findings. It would
therafora be greatly appreciated if copies of such written materiala
which result from your staff's work in the Leewards would be sent to
ma ag thay become available. I am, of course, parttoularly inter-
egted in any observations relating to turtles.

Sinceraly,

GEORGE H, BALAZS
Jr. Harine Biologist



Octobar 24, 1977

Mr. Eobert D. Barbea
Suparintendent

bational Park Sarvice

Hawaii Volcanoes Hational Park
Hawaii 96718

Dear Mr. Barbee:

I would greatly appreciate receiving a copy of the Park's
Haster Plan and Resources Reporte for inclusion im my reference
library.

Thank yeu very much for the assistance that you amd your

staff gave to my friends and associates, Stanley deSilva and
Dai Jenkina.

Sinceraly,

GEORGCE H. BALAZS
Jr. Marine Bioclogist



October 19, 1977

Dr, John Craven

Marine Affatrs Coordinator
1136 Union Mall _
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Dear Dvr, Craven:

During our meeting at Mr, Linsky's office on May 24th concerning my
Sea Crant proposal, it was _ﬁttmwddhﬂhtn
persuade the MAC office to restors the one monmth of overload salasyy
which 1 volmmtarily deleted from my budget at your request. T
mentiomed the matter to Dr. hprﬂh’ﬂdﬂtngmmqtn;m!-:nm
18th, and he supgested that T bring this to your attentiom
weiting., One month of overload salary, including, fringe benefits,
amounts to 31,350, Your consideratiom of adding this amount to =y
1577-1978 BCUM award would be graatly appreciated.

Sincerely,

CEOROE H. BALAZS
Jr. Marine Biologlst

GHBiac



October 14, 1977

To1 Gua Higuchi
Administrative Asst., RCUH

From: Gaorga H. Balazs
Principal Investigator, Project #5431

Subject: EMPLOYMENT OF MR. ALAN XAM,

The continuad employment of Alan Kam is essential to my Greem
Turtle Management Study. His acquired sbilitias snd knowledge have
allowed my research to progress at a highly satisfactory rate, To
recruit and train a new employee at this dete would substantially
retard my present work schedula. I therefore request your approval
toe continue Alan's employment indefinitely until Ffurther notice.

If necessary, I would be pleased to meet with you in person to
further discuss this important matter.

mk



o

Oectober 5, 1977

The Honorable Cecil B. Andrus
Segcretary of tha Interior

Department of the Interior

C Streat, between 18th and 19cth Strests
Washingten, D. C. 20240

Dear Secratary Andrus:

Tou may recall the letter which you wrote to me on 14 Jeuary 1977
in reaponse to my inquiry of 29 Dacember 1976. Copies of thase sarlier
letters are enclosad for reference purposes.

Although nine more momths hava now pasged, to my knowledge no action
has yet been taken by the Dapartments of Commerce and Interior in settling
the pending proposals dealing with the green saa turtla. In your lettar
of 14 Janvary it was indicated that this was one of the issues identifiad
for careaful consideration pending your confirmation as Secretary of the
Interior. I would be most appreciative if you would inform me what
findings have Ween made in this cass.

Thank you for your assistance and attention to this matter.

Sincarely,

George H. Balaza
Jr. Marine Biclogist



Saptembar 30, 1977

Dr. Charles Birkeland
General Editor, Micronesica
University of Guam

P. 0. Box BK

Agana, Guam 96910

Dear Dr. Birkeland:

Thank you for your latter of 20 September along with the
manvscript by W. N. Witzell. I would be happy to review the
article for your journal, howaver, my present schadule for fiald
studies will prevent me from working om it unt#]l mid-October.

I hope that this will be satisfactory.

Sincerely,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Jr. Marine Biologist

CHB:ac



H:l Eﬂ m
Headquarterg SAMTEC/PMS
Vandenberg Air Force Basa, CA 93437

Dear Ed:

As requested, within the near future I will be sending you an assort-
ment of turtle nesting slides for use in the DOD environmental film.
Thare will he no charge, howsver, T would appraciats photo credit
whara appropriate.

I am interasted in the pariodic overflights of the Phoenix group which
you mentioned departs from Hickam, This would be m very quick and affec-
tive way to assess the status and activities of turtles in such a remote
section of the Pacific. I would appreciate your halp in getting ms om
one of these flights for such purposas.

You may be interested to learnm that I have recently been appointed to
the Marine Turtle Specialist Group of the Internatiomal Union for
Conservation of Hature (IUCN). This will incresse considerably =my in-
volvement and affectiveness in international activities.

T look forward to hesring from you at your earliest conveniemce.
Sincerely,

LY

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Jr. Marine Biologist



September 20, 1977

Ir. Wayne Eing

Haw York Zoologlical Sociaty
Bromx Zap

Bromx, New York 10460

Dear Wayne:

Your last two latters concerning “tortoise shell” furniture and
turtle investment opportunities in Thailand again points out that
this whole culture business contintes to be a formidable imsue
warranting our Attentlon.

I have snclosed a copy of the publieation referenced in cthe BANKOK
POST BUSINESSWEEELY. After reading through it, I am sure you will
agree that it really presents nothing mew. In fact, it looks as
if they may be praparing to invent the wheel over again, Perhaps
someone should comtact official/resesarchers in Thailand and
tactfully bring tham up to date on recent eventa.

Sincerely,

CEONCE M. BALAZS
. Jr. Marine Biologist

ce: Dr. Carr
Dr. Mrosovaky



September 20, 1977

Mro, Margaret Titcomb
3653 Tentalus Driva
Honolulu, Hawaii 96822

Dear HMrs, Titoombi

br. Leighton Taylor of the Waikiki Aquarium has told me of
your intersst in writing a book on the use of marine organisms
by early Hawaiians. I have sccumulated some informatiom on this
subject relating to sea turtles. TPlease call me at 2476631 when
you have the opportunity and we can disecoss this topie furthar.

Sinceraly,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Jr. Marine Biologist



SBeptomber 20, 1977

Dr. Ficholas Mrosovsky

Oniversity of Toronto

Eamsay Wright Zoological Laboratories
25 Harbord Strest

Toronto M55 1A1

(mtario, Canada

Dear Nicholss:

As you have seen from my acceptance letter to Sir Patar Scott, I was indeed
of ficlally asked by IUCH to serve on the turtls froup. It is sufficlent to
say that T am quite pleased about this cccurrence, and hope to be a mora
effective, constructive voice in world turtle conservation matters.

My reaction to your imquiry about the poseibility of holding the next meeting
in Hawaii is faverable, with cautious optimism. My resarvations mainly
concern the respomsibilities that would updoubtadly rest with me in organining
much of the local ground work and serving as resident host. As a newly
appointed member, I would, of course, want evarythint to turn out well, I

am, however, willing to accept these responsibilities whould Hawaii be tha
site chosen, The important questions to ask at this time are: 1) what is

the anticipated month and year; 2) would you prefer a quist country setting
on one of the outer islands, or the big city atmosphers of Homolulu; and

3) bow soon will a final decision be made, If the group is small (12 or leass),
I may be able to arrange some interesting side trips, after the conservation
business is completed.

Wayne's recent memos have shaken me up again, just when I was beginning to
relax due to the California vato. We certainly can't let the mariculture

issue dominate our thoughts and activities, however, we obviously must con-
tinue to recoguize it &8 a potentially damaging factor that will not go mway
soon. Incidentally, I asemme you received my letter of 16 July 1977. Did

you ever go to the IUCN meeting which you previously mentioned?

Sincerely,

GEORGE T. BALAZS
WB:ec Jr. Harine Biologist
Enel.



Septembar 14, 1977

Mr. Hark Raozaon

Tvision of Cooparative Resaarch
U. 8. Fish and Wildlife Sarvice
4454 Business Blwd,

Anchorage, Alasks 99503

Danr Mark:

Several months have now passed ginee your departurs from French
mnm.ﬂlnmummmmmtr
to compile the green turtle data which you and Earl consented to
collect for me during the course of the seal study. I would
greatly appreciate receiving this information.

Hopefully you received in good condition the silk scresned sea

turtle T-shirt which you requested during our March 3lst meeting
on Tern Island,

Sincerely,

GEORGE H, BALAZS
; Jr. Marine Biologist
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September 14, 1977

Mr, Willism Weinbarg
Ovmer

Kahals Hilton Hotel
5000 Kahala Avenuoe
Homolulu, HT 96816

Dear Mr. Weinberg:

The purpose of this latter is to introduce myself and, at the same time, ask
for your personal assistance in establishing a working relationship 'batween
my researeh program and the ataff of the Kahala Hiltmilotel. My name is
George Balsgs and I am the Principal Tmvestigator of ecological studies of
sea turtles in the Hawaiisn Islands. Financial support for this management-
orlented work 1is derived from a special appropriation of the State
legislature (administered through the Governor's Marine Affairs Coordinator)
and a Faderal firant from the Hational Ocesniec and Atmospheric Administratiom.
Additionally, in collaboration with Dr. Causey Whittow of the University's
Physioclogy Department, = small grant has recently been recaived from the
Hational Geographic Soclety to specifically investigate the thermal ecology
of basking Hawaiian green sea turtles, In conjunction with these resaarch
activities, I also serve as a membar of tha Marine Turtle Specialist Group
of the International Union for Conservation of Mature (IUCN) based in
Switearland.

There are presently only four organizations on Oshu which maintain sea turtles
in captivity. Included are: 1) myself and Dr., Whittow as faculty members of
the University of Hawaii; 2) the Waikiki Aquarium; 3) Ses Life Park, The.;
and 4) the Kahsla Hilten Hotel. Worthwhiles advisory and cooperative research
programs have already been established with Dr. Taylor at the Waikiki Aquarium
snd Dr. Shallsnberger at Sea Life Park. I therefors believe it would ba
beneficial to both of us to discuss the Kahala Hilton's possible role with
reagpect to maintaining captive sea turtlea. At your comvenience, I would very
much like to meat with you in person, either at the Eshala Hiltonor here at
tha Inatitute.



Mr. William Weinbarg -2~ September 14, 1977

I have enclosed three publications which you may find intaresting.

Sincarely,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Jr. Marine Biologist

GHB:ec

Enclosuras



Baptember 13, 1977

Dr. Mary Anne Pettibona
Curator .
Myision of Worms

U- 5- Hlﬂlﬂlll Hﬂ.l!ﬂ'l:lm
Bmithaonisn Institution
Weshinpton, D, C. 20560

Dear Dr. Pectibone:

During a recant viait to Laysan Taland in the Horthwestemn Hawaiisn
chain I collected worma from soll adiacent to the hypersaline lapoom.
It seama to == that it is nsual to find earth worms at such a locatiom.
Unfortunately, there dpea not appesr to be anyone in Hswall intereated
in these spacimens. It would therefore be most sppreclated Lif you or
4 member of your ataff would axamine this material for f{dentlfication.
The specimens do not need to be returned.

fincerely,

George H. Balasm
Jr. Marine Biologist

OHEB :md
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September 13, 1977

Dr. B, W, Davies
Associete Profemsor
Departmant of Biology

The Univeraity of Calgary
2920 24 Ave., H.W.
Ealgary, T2N 1NH&

Canada

Denr Dr. Davies:

Thank you for your letter of August 18th concerning my earlier
inquiry about leeches collected from a green sea turtls. The gpecimans
in question are enclosed for your inspection,and, hopefully, identifi-
cation. The full details of their collections are as follows., Onm
July 6, 1977, an adult male Chelomia mydsze (straight carspace length
89.5 om) was captured by personnel of the Haval Undergea Center in
Kaneohe 3ay here on the Island of Osahu. The animal had become

“entangled in a buoy 1line, but showed no external signa of injury.

Havy personnel subsequently deliversd the turtle to me for inspaction,
measurements, taggping snd release. At this time the leeches wera found
in asgociation with the cloaca. They were not infit{ially viaible, but
were discovered when a portion of the intemal structure was msde to'
protrude. The spacimens were immediately preserved in dilute formalin
mnd later transfarred to alecohal.

If these particular leeches are confined to the cloacal area of
sea turtles, it ssaems likely that sexual contact would he the mole
mtans of transmiession. A soclal disemse of turtla?

I look forward to hearing from you on this case when vour time

parmita.

Sincerely,

George M. Balaza

Jr. Marine Biolaopist
GHE :md

Enel,



September 13, 1977

To: Dr. Maxwall Doty
From: OCeaorge Balaes

Subject: Algae collacted from Hecker Bank amnd Maro Heef, Northwestamn
Hawaiian Islands

During & recent trip to the Leewards I made algaes collactions at
Necker Bank and Marc Reef in an effort to determine what food sources may
be available to greea turtles inhabiting such submerged areas. Your
assistinca in identifying the various spacies obtained (epecimens
enclosed) would once agwin be very much appreciated and acknowledged,

The samples from Necker Bank were obtained at = depth of 24 fathoms, and
those from Maro Reef at a depth of 18 fatlioms.

I wonder if you or yvour staff have had the oppoctunity to look over
the algee collection which I made sarlier this vear at Xure Atoll, As
previously indicated, there is no great hurry in this matter as I
realiza you have a busy schedula.



Beptamber 13, 1977

The Honorable Daniel K. Inouye
442 Russell Office Building
Washington, D. €, 20510

Daar Senator Inouve:

On 20 May 1375, a notice appearsd in the FEDERAL REGISTER (Vol. 40,
21974) which proposed ragulations listing three speciea of ssa turtlaes
as "Threatenad" under the Endangered Species Act of 1973, fn 16 June
1976, a notice appeared in thea FEDERAL EEGISTER (Vol. 41, 24378)
proposing regulations tresting the same three speciss of sea turtles
as "Threatened” wnder the simildrity of appearance clause of the
Endangered Spacies Act of 1973, Both of these notices of proposed
rulemaking were authored jointly by the Diresctor of tha Pish and Wild-
life Service and the Hational Marine Fisheriss Servica. In view of the
fact that 28 and 15 months, respectivaly, have now passed without final
resolution, I would like to esk for your amssistance in determining the
status and problams of these cases.

Thenk you in advance for whatever help you are sble to provide in
this matter.

Sincarely,

Gaorge H. Balaza

Jr. Marina BEinloginst

Principal Investipetor

iswalian Green Turtles Hanagement Study

GHH rmd



Saptemhar 13, 1977

Mr. W. Craig Van Hote
Executiva Vice President
HONITOR, INC.

1785 Massachusetts Awe,, N.W.
Suite 506

Washington, D, C. 20036
Dear Mr. Van Hote:

I am gorry to say that the lost MONITOR package once again contained
& parmit application approvel relevant to Hawaii that was not brought to
my attention at an early enough date to enable evaluation and comment .,
An earlier and more important case took place with respect to our Hawaifan
moak seal several montha ago (see anclosed copied letter).

I certainly wnderstand tha magnitudas of keaping tabke on all peredc
applicacions that must appear. lowevar, perhaps a special note could he
put in your files so that all Hawaii-related matters would be sent to ma
&8 early as possibla,

Gincarely,

Georpa H. Balazs
JE. H.ri“ Hﬂlﬂ‘ﬂ.“

GHE 1 md
Enel.
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September 9, 1977

Sir Petar Scott, Chairman
Survival Service Commissiomn
The New Grounds

Slimbridge

Gloucester GLI VBT

ERCLAND

Daar Sir Petar:

Thank you for your letter of & August which I only had the
opportunity to read this morning uvpom my return from field studies
in the Northwestern Hawaiisn Islands. It is with honor and pleasure
that I accept your invitation to serve as a member of the IUCN
Marine Turtle Specialist Group under Drs. Carr and Mrosovsky. I
look forward to furthering the Commission's goals in whatever way
that may be necessary and sppropriata.

u Sinceraly,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Jr, Harine Biologist

ce: Dr. Carr
Ir. Hrosovaky

S e e e L B - e o g
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August 10, 1977

To: Mr. Eric Onismuka
Aguatic Blologist
Myision of Fish and Game

From! George H. Balazs

Soma time ago my former employee, Randal Chau, contacted you to obtain
information on Hawailan green turtles taken under permit, as allowed
by Regulation 36, A data summary for the period July 1974 to

August 1975 was subsequently provided (copy enclosed for reference
purposes). At your convanience, I would be most appreciative if you
would provide me with an up-date of this informatioa.

Thank you in advance for your assistance in this matter.

mk
Enclosure



August 9, 1977

Mr. G. 5. daSilva

Dffice of the Park Warden
Turtle Islands Mational Park
P. D, Box 768

Sandakan, Sabah

Dear Stanley:

Mmhrmhﬂuufmduhm;tuﬂmmnmnum-
sarvation or patiomal park projects in Hawaii. I certainly hope that such a
trip will be possible, and aleo that I will be in Homolulu at the time of
your visit. Approximately 50% of my tims is now spent doing field research
in the remote Northwestern Hawaiism chain,

I would recommend a two to three day visit to the Hawaii Volcanoes National
Park on the Island of Hawaii, which is about 200 miles from Homolulu. There
ara two schedulsd airlines making sevaral flights each day. Also, there s @ °-
hotel accomodations in the Park at the Volcano House. A car could
br rented in the city of Hile right at the destination airport. Of course
you must undarstand that wildlife is oot all that abundant in the Hawaiian

:

Concernigg costs, round trip air fare Honolulu-Hilo is approximately USS65 per
person, Car rental would be $20-25 per day. Hotel about §20 par persom per
night. There are many good restaurants on the island - it is all quite modern.

Esep me informad of your plans.
Sincerely,

GEORGE H. BALAZE
Jr. Marine Biologist



Auguat 9, 1977

Bird Banding Laboratory
Laurel

Maryland 20810

Dear Sir:

Band mumbar 767-93035 was recovered
from an albatross at Midway on June 2,
1977. The bird had been hit by a vehicle
end subsequently died.

Sincerely,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Jr . Harine lin‘lﬂ'j.'t



August 9, 1977

TO: Chew Wee-Lek
Program Officer for Asia and Oceania

FROM: George H. Balazs

SUBJECT : Screening Comments on Solomon Islands Turtle Status Survey
{Project Proposal 1452)

As requested in your memorandum of 26 July, I have reviewed thes above proposal
and arrived at the following conclusions.

1. I concur, in principle, with the contention that continued surveys are
needed of marine turtlas in the Solomon Islands.

2. However, I am concerned about the objectives and methods that have heen
sat forth for this ressarch. Although numercus statements are made in tha
proposal, thare is, in fact, very little information given as to how the
program would actually ba earried out,

3. If the proposal or pfeferably a revised proposal is funded, IUCH/WWF should
stipulata that the Principal Investigator be an experienced individual with
previous and proven research in marine turtles. The individual should not
be a new graduate or inexperienced volunteer., It would be highly desirable
to employ in this position Mr. Andrew McEeown, as he already has threa years
of experience with turtles in the Solomon Islands; I have been exposed to
Mr. McEeown's research results and have found them to be of high calibre.



August 9, 1977

Dr. Ronald W. Davies
Departmant of Biology
University of Calgary
Calgary TIN 1N4
Alberta, CANADA

Dear Dr. Davies:

Some time ago you responded to my request for a reprint of your
interesting articla entitled, 'First Record from North America of
the Piscicolid Leech, Ozobrachus margol, a Parasite of Marins Turtlas.

Recently I was able to collect two small leech-like parasites from the
internal cloacal area of an adult male green turtle. To my knowladga,
there is presently noc ome in Hawaii capable of identifying these speci-
mens. I wonder if you or ome of your collsagues would be interested

in examining this material. Any assistance that you can provide im

this matter would be greatly appreciated.

Sincerely,

H. BALAZS
Jr. Marina Biologist




August 9, 1977

National Aeronsutics and Space Administration
Dffice of Audio-Visual Bervices

im W -l“l| 5! Hi
H“uﬂl:m. D Cs 20545

Daar 8ir:

I am intarested in obtaining satellite view color transparencisa of
each island and shoal area of the Horthwestern Hswaiian chain. This
material would be used in my research of the migrations of Hawaiian
green turtles (Chelonia mydas). I sm sware of at least two such
views in your files, involving the atolls of Eure and Midway. Black
and white photographs of these areas made from color transparencies
were published with an article entitled, Marine Geology of Kure and
Midway Atolls, Hawaii: A Preliminary Report by M. Grant Cross st al.
(Pacific Science, January 1969).

Your assistance in this request will ba greatly appreciated.
Sinceraly,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Jr, Marina Biologist

GHBiec
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Auguat 5, 1977

TO: Philip Helfrich
Associate Dean, Ressarch Admin.

FROM: George H. Balara
Jr. Marine Biologist, HIMB

As discussed during our recent telephone conversation, I would like to inform
you that Dr. Whittow (Physiology Dept.) and I have recently received a $3,660
two year graht from the National Geographic Soclety. Our topic of investiga-
tion is the thermal ecology of land basking green sea turtles. This work
reprasents a valuable component addition to my omgoing Marine Affairs
Coordinator project (RCUH 5431) dealing with management studies of Hawaiisn
gresm turtles.

Although your office will mot be directly administering the Wational
Society funds, we of course will give the University full recognition and
acknowledgement in the resulting reports and publications.



August 53, 1977

Ms. Hancy E. Bray

Department of Zoology
Biological Sciences Building
University of Rhoda Island
Eingaton, Rhode Island 02881

Dear Ms. Bray:

In response to your letter of 28 July, Iam sending vou information on
thlhllﬂfﬂﬂt%lﬁhﬁﬂh“!{ltlm.ﬂﬂll“l
sumary of my tag racovary data for this breeding site. The
fecundity of females im 104 + 23.4 eggs per clutch (N = 56), which
was determined for the 1974 season. Within sesson renesting data are
prasanted in tha attached pages.

I am sure you realize that Dr. Carr has beem collecting data in Costa
Rica for over 20 ysars mow, while 1 just started in 1973 with &
comparatively low level of emphasis. Alse, unlike Dr, Carr's data,
my data are mostly unpublished at this time, I therefore request that
oo further distribution or reproductiom of the material be made without

my spacific approval.

Incidentally, the thesis abstract you mentioned was not enclosed with
your latter.

Sincarely,

GEORGE H, BALAZS
Jr. Marine Biologist
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August 4, 1977

CWO Dick Biers
Commanding Officer
USCG LORAN Station
Upolu Point

Box 2, Hawaii' 96719

Dear Mr, Bilara:

mmuummw-mmummm
wmtlmutmhrpuﬁhum:mum
hhmm“mtmmmmmuum. Any
umtmmtmmpm“nmkmummﬂlynﬂu
appreciatad, Ihn-uﬂmdl_utwnmwmﬂu.unn
as identification shests and sighting report forms, Hopefully your
-uﬂuhmmmnrmitrmnhnbmﬂmdm“uuumﬂ
diving, ate.

Hltﬂnthnmﬁnnnﬂutpintnptwtnth"ﬁ;hlnﬂ"
for some fiald work. I look forward to meeting you at that time.

Sinceraly,

Encla.
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Auvgust 1, 1977

Mr. Hideto Kono

Interim State Marine Affairs Coordinator
O0ffica of tha Governor

P. 0. Box 2840

Honolulu, Hawaii 96803

Dear Mr. Kooo:

Enclosed is a copy of my special report to the South Pacific Commission as
raquested by your office. It is important to point out that much of the
information contained is confidential and sensitive in nature, as tha
report was prepared primarily for the South Pacific Commission's intarnal
use. To date it has not been circulated outside of the agency, and I
doubt very much if it ever will be. If you would like to permanently
retain tha anclosad copy for your persomal files, you are certainly
welcome to do so. However, perhaps further dissamination or reproduction
should not caka place at this time as it might be considered a breech of
trust by the South Pacific Commission.

I have also enclosed the Project Activitias Report for my MAC funded CGreen
Sea Turtle Management Study. You are already familiar with a portion of
tha information and material comtainad, however, I thought it would ba
desirable to bring the realevantrpoints togethar into one document for your
convenience and thorough understanding.

Sincaraly,

George H. Balazse
Jr. Marine Biologist

T, L



July 29, 1977

Lic. Marta Acevede

Instituto Nacional de la Fesca
Centro de Investigacicnes Pesquerce
Avenida Ira. y26

Miramar, Merianso

La Habana,' Cuba

Daar Lic. Aceveda:

This is to acknowladge and thank you for your letter of 29 Juma
which was recaived today. 1 am very pleased to establish
professional contact with a regearcher of turtles in Cuba. In
this respect, I look forward to corresponding with you cn matters
of common interast.

Pleasa feel free to call wpon me for whatever assistance that is
NeCAssaTy .

Sincerely,

GCasrge . Balazs

Jr. Marine Biologist and
Principal Investigator
Hawaii Marine Turtle
Management Study



July 25, 1977

Mr, Rlchard 5. Shomura

Director, Honolulu Lagoratory
Hational Marine Fisharies Service
P, 0. Box 383

Honolulu, Hawaii 96812

Desr Bichard:

Enclosed are copleas of two informative pages from the book Under-
sea Victory - The Influence of Submarine Operations om the War in the
Pacific by W. J. Holmes (1966). The subject of mine fields being
laid at French Frigate Shosls may already have been considared with
mespect to diver and research vessel safety, howaver, in the avent
that it has not, I thought it would be best to bring it to your
attention. Caution against unexploded ordnance will also have to be
exsercisad in othar underwater areas of the Leeward chadn. For
instanca, on June 22nd while SCUBA diving from the EASY RIDER near
Hacker with Skip Naftel and Laighton Taylor, I came across two bombs
estimated to waight 250 lba. each. One bomb appeared intact, whilas
the other had undergone a partial explosion through the side. It is
my understanding that even this latter plece of ordnance is
potentially dangerous, as the detonators could still be functional.

I hava hed a very interssting and informative telephome conversa-
tion on the subject of unexploded ordnance with a BMC Dave Hart,
Explosive Ordnance DMsposal, Training and Evaluation Unit Ona, FPO
San Francisco, CA 96611 (Tel. 684~8143). Chief Hart seems knowladge-
able sbout World War II military activities at French Frigate Shoals.
Ha had occesion to dive the Shoals in 1966, at which time & coral
encrusted mine was observed. If you so desire, I am sure that Chief
Hart would be pleased to further discuss this subject with you from
the standpoint of our Survey and Assessment.

Sincarely,

Usorge H. Balazs
Jr. Marines Biologist

GHE 1md

Enels.



July 22, 1977

Brigadier Gemeral E, =, Simmons
Director of Marine Corps History and Huseims
Headquarters, United States Marine Corps

] n-l- ':- Eusm

Dear GCeneral Simmons ;

Thnkmndmmmmuudunlhmﬂutmuttu.
Sinceraly,

George H. Balazs
Jr. Marine Biologist



July 21, 1977

Mr. Chandra Sekhora Kor

Crocodile and 5ea Turtle Breeding Project
Biologlcal Park, NANDANZANAN

P. 0, Harang DMstrict: Cuttack (orissa)
INDIA 754005

Dear Mr. Kor:

Thank you for your most interesting and informative letter of
23 Jme. I am pleased to make vour acquaintance, and I hope that we
will continus to correspond on mattars of common interest relatad
to marine turtls research and conmarvatiom.

As requested, I am providing you with the following current
addresses:

Dr. David Bhenfeld

Dx. F. Wawmne Eing
New York Zoological Soclety

185th Strest and Southern Blwd.
Bew York, N.Y.

Dr. 6. Carleton Ray

Mr. G. 5. deSilva

Mr., Ross Witham



Hr, Chandra Bakhora Eor
July 21, 1977
Page 2

Hr. A. J. Manca

Misa aren Biorndal

It is presently my understanding from Dr. Carr that the IUCH
Marine Turtla Speclalist Group is in abevanca,

The only turtle "farm" which I am aware of at this time is

Cayman Turtle Farm, Led.
Grand Cayman Island, B.W.I.

This is the reconstitutad Maricutture, Ltd. which went bankrupt. I
discussed this case in one of my articlas. All of the articlas which
you requosted have bean anclosed,

Again, I appreciate hearing from you snd I hope that you will
send me copies of your project's reports and publications. Also I
would be interested to learn in what way your 10,000 Monel metal tags
have been "spacially prepared.”

Sincerely,

Georga H, Balasza

Principal Investigetor

Hgwallien Marine Turtles Management
Study
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July 19, 1977

Mr. M. Tahata, Mrector

Divigion of Fish snd Game

Department of Land and Hatural Rasourcas
1151 Punchbowl Street

Homolulu, Aawaii 96813

Pear Bir:

I am writing to request & permit for wee of sn ichthyocide in
Ksnache Bay, Oshu. T am involved in an EPA=-funded program studying
the effacts of sewage relaxation on the biota of the bay; we have
collectad in depth data on the benthic commumities throughout the
bay for over a year and the projact is schaduled te continue for
more than a year and a half.

A portion of this progrem invelves study of the fish commmmity
atructure end fumtion both within and outside of the bay. To obtain
these data visual surveys have besn conducted over parmsnent transects
for the last year and & half and to datermine food habits, gomad
ievelopment, wet welght to dry weight conversions and the extent of
commerciaslly important fishery resourcas within the bay a program of
pelactive spearing, trapping and natting has been undartaken. Pra-
1iml nary cbeervations on the sbove data suggeat that the fish
communities in KEaneche Bay are dominated by planktivorous, detrital
md harbivorous species. A possible major primary energy source for
thess fishes in the south and mid bay reglons is the sewage relaased
in the southern basin. When this outfall is removed in Saptembar -
Octobar, 1977 thera may wall be a drastic shift in the structurs
(spaciss composition) of these fish commmities which we would like
to document. Visual fish survey tachniques ara lmown to inadequately
sample the cryptic and nocturnal fish specisa. For this reason &
limitad amount of sampling with an ichthyocide is desirsble,

In Auguwet, 1966 Dr. Richard Wass undertook a study of the fish
commmity resident on a small fsolated patch reaf in Kansohe Bay.
His study concemnad itself with the migratory hakits, standing crop
and commmity trophic structure of these fishes. This objectivwe was
acconplished, in part, in a single day by collecting an entire comsmm-—
ity of fishes from en isolated patch coral reef using the ichthyocide,
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Mr. M. Takats
July 19, 1977

Page 2

roténone. Wess fdllowed the recolonization patterna of fishesa o
the poisoned reef for 240 days after tha polsoning,

It has been 11 years since Wass performed his study. His data
are probably representative of the fish commmitias present under
relatively low levels sewage stress. Ar the present time (under high
nutrieat loading) we wish to again examine this same reef using the
Sama methodology as used by Wass in 1966, The specimens obteinad
vill be used to accurataly determine the presant commumnity structure
and trophic relationships. All fishas collected will be used in this
study; aone will be "thrown away." Data collected in this survey will
be compared to Wass' findings; recolonizarien of the reaf by fishes
will ba !nllwldh:ul-tmrun.

Wess' mathod of fish collection included the emplacement of a
450 x 30 fr net (m-tﬂnlqﬂwmdmm!ummtm:
dapth contour as to contain the fishes, One hundred snd twenty pounds
of 5 percent rotancne was placed within this enclosure for collaction
putposes. All fighes were ramoved from the reef leaving the inverte-
brate population and algae virtually istact,

The proposad ltudrntfhlnut-dintn-uhh;uu"ﬁnd
Island"” (see figure 1 of the enclosure). A short deseription of this
réef and anvirons is given by Wlas in his Master's theais (1967,
Department of Zoology, Univ. of Hawaik) and is includad hers as
partinent background information (see enclosure).

In summary, I want to apply for a parmit allowing the use of 120
pomds of 5 percent rotenone to be used on the above mentioned patch

resf in Keneohe Bay. If permitted, the ichthyoecides would be used in
early to mid Auguat 1977 dependant on calm westher eonditions.

If you have any questions regarding this proposed study, please
feel free to call mo here at Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology. I
look forward to your reply.

Thank you.

Sincarely yours,

Eichard Brock
kssearch Associate

BB rmd
Encl.
eei 5. Smith



Description of Study Reaf
(From Wasse' M.S5. Thasis, 1967)

"The study reef is a roughly circular momnd of coral rising from
the bottom of the bay which is 45-50 ft. deesp in the area around the
reaf., The reef has a relatively flat top averafing 84 fr. in diameter
which is exposed during very low tides, but is usually coversd by ome
to two ft. of water. The average diameter at the 30 ft, dapth contour
is 144 fr. giving the reef a total horisental area of 16,286 square
faet.

The 30 fr. depth was uwsed as a limit for study because a natural
barrier axists between 20 snd 40 ft. PFew fishas, with the exception
of numarcus, tiny eleotrids ars found in this zona. Slopes at thasa
dapths are steep mud coverad by broken coral pieces roughly 1-2 inches
in dismmter. ...This rubble slope is unstable, offaring a poor
foundation for living coral, and lacks larpger crevices needad for
sheltar by most fishes.

The outstanding feature of the study resf is fts isolastion. It
is complately surroumded by water 45-50 faat deap.- the nesresat reef
baing 425 ft. distant. The bottom of the bay is mostly mud across
which are widely scattersd coral fragments. A survey extending in a
30 ft. radiva out from the reef rewealed a mud bottom interrupted
only by the frame of an old fish trap. Very few reef fishes frequent
this area between reefs - instead thay are concentrated on the reefs
in shallower water.”
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July 7, 1977

Mr. Don Brandon
Department of Fisherlies
Box 96, Rarotonga

Cook Tslande -

Dear Domn:

Enclosed are 45 of the Inconel alloy tags which you requested for use on the
captive reaved turtles, The tag numbers are consecutive from 2281 through
2325, Pleass return to me at your esrliest convenienca any tags that are not
usad. Also plesse retum the applicator pliers upom completiom.

I have indicated on the enclosed diagram the site on the turtle's front lisb
that has given us the best tagging results. Please note that the tag should
axtend at least three quarters of ite distance onto the liwb., A lesser dia-
tance will greatly increase the possibility of it bdng torn off, and a
graater distance will cause axcessive scar tissue to form as the snimal
grows.

In order for the tags to salf-pierce amnd lock properly, the tag should be
inserted inte the pliers with the hole side flush against the plier's lower
jaw. I have taped a tag in the pliere to show you the correct positioning.
When applying the tags, have the twwtla held firmly while you slowly and
firmly squeeza the pliar handles together as far as they will go. If for
some reason, proper tag locking does not take place, you can always use a
pair of needle nose pliers to bend the point over adequately.

Our Institute's mailing address is on the tags and I will of course notify SPC
and the Cook Island's gowemment when any future returns are received. For my
files, I would appreciate having a copy of the messurement data for sach tagged

turtle, as well as the plate(s), sitea{s) end condicion(s) of releass.

Bast regards.

Sincerely,

GEORGE H. BALAZS

Jr. Marine Biologist
GHBE 1ee

2c: Tom Marstars
bee: Dr. R. Grandparrin



July 6, 1977

Mr. Dom Brandom
Department of Figharies
Box 96

Rarotonga
Cook Islands

Dear Domn:

Ihnkmiumhtundnhdmnndﬂ,m.nhlmynnuvﬂtﬂq
after returning from field work in the Leeward chain,

It-hmrldhnmtdthnturﬂmlrmntnmmuuhdmﬂmnd
was, in my opinion, considerably in-depth, Above all, I was entirely satis-
ﬂ-ll:hlti.tmlflirlndnhjmﬂﬂﬁpﬂrt. I had therefore certainly
hnp-dthnt:hfdltu:mldhnﬂ:mﬂ-hlabrﬂcmhathmruimd
Cook Islands' mu.umlummmum:ﬂwmm
it.

Tour requast for tags andpliers can ba emsily met, As T praviously indicated,
Inﬂuh;tn—hnﬂﬁhmqfwhumltm. Within the next weak
Iﬂllllndth-nﬂumbrdrml:.

m;mm-mutmu,nwmhmmmmmm several
(3-4) specimens, but I'm not sure what information will vesult. Ideally they
ﬁnﬂdhpﬂhdmdrymhlmmlmmmﬂ. Check with the
Adr New Zealand office first to determine what shipping restrictions may exist,
pickle the animals in formmlin.

!nuhﬂlMfﬂ:fﬂhhpuﬂ#a!mﬂdmunduﬂumu
a while to get them all topether. hhﬂldﬂiﬂﬁ!ﬂﬂhﬂlﬁlﬂﬂdl

will have to do most of it myself. I'1l do my best, but this 1s a bad time of
hth-hrudiqmlmu!nnuhhuunﬁhuhndtnnutu

5
§
:
:
:
:
;
:
£
g8
B

GEORGE H. BALAZS
GHB : ac Jr. Marine Biologist
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July €, 1877

To: Messre, Cliff Fiscus and Bob Delong
Marine Hammal Division, NWAFC

¥rom: George H. Balazs
Subject:CENSUS OF MONK SEALS AT NECEER ISLAND

Through the courtesy of Skip Naftel, I was able to obtain
transportation to Fremch Frigate Shoals during June abosrd
the vessel EASY RIDER, On June 22, while enroute, we
anchored off the southwest side of Necker Island to mAKe
underwater surveys with SCUBA. At 1500h 1 exercised
provisions of my FWS research permit by going ashore to
cansus baskiang green turtles and make observatlions of
possible feeding sites. At that time, 1 also had the
opportunity to count monk seals hauled out on the rock
ladges. The following numbers were observed:

adults 13
subadults 5
PUgE 1

- The single pup was still with its mother and appearad to be
approximately one month old and gquite bealthy. A shallow tidal
pool served as a convenleant "play-pen.” A dead and bloated
adult senl was aleo noted among the live animals. From the
observation distance, no signe of physical injury could be
detected.

Two dead subadult seals were found at Freach Frigate Bhoals, one
on Whale-Skate and one on East., Neither showed any indication
of physical injury, such as might be caumed from shark attack.

I buried both animals at marked loeatioms for the posaible
future recovery of skeletal material.

mk
ee; Mr. Palmer Sskora
U.85, Fish & wWildlife HSve.




July &6,1977

The Honorable Edmund Brown Jr.
Governor

dtate Capitol
Sacramento, California 85814

Dear Governor Brown:

I want to take this opportunity to commend you for
the wise decision you have made in vetoilng the bill
that would have allowed continued importation of
green turtle products into Cslifornia. I firmly
believe you have followed the proper course of
action in this matter.

Sincerely,

George H, Brlazs
Jr. Marine Biologist

-



June 22, 1977

Captain R. P. Hystedt

Headquartars, Fourteenth Naval Ddetrict
Box 110

FPO San Franclsco 96610

Dear Ceptain Nystedt:

This is &0 sat forth in wricting the salisnt points of my requast
for the Havy's support in conducting surveys of marina turtles at
Eshoolawe, as discussed during our meating of 156 Jume 1977. Written
backgromd materisl covering my ovarall marine turtls ressarch project
in the Haswailan chain has previously been mads availabls to your office
in correspondence dated 10 June. It seams appropriate to again
emphasize that the work I am proposing for Kahoolmra represents a
component part of tha far longer project that is now in progressa.

The proposad work at Kshoolawe encompasses two phases, Tha first
phase would consist primaipally of direct observatioms from low flying
{500=800") aireraft in order to ssmvey sand beaches for signe of nast-
ing snd nearshores waters for the presanca of feeding aggregations of
turtles. Available information suggests that nesting in the major
Hawaiian Islands would be most likely to cceur from Juma through
Saptember. Any Navy support for such observations would therefores have
to be provided durdng thess months, either ia 1977 or 1978 but prefar-
ably during both years. Support for cbservations of feeding aggregations
could be provided during sny time of the year. However, in order to
aceount for variations in the presence of such turtlas duve to season,
stage of tida, sea conditions, and othar factors, it would be highly
desirsble to make such ssrial surveys of nsarshors waters at spproxi-
mataly four month intervals or less for at least a one year period.

The second phase of the work would bea entirely dependent on the
findings which result from phkse one. If nesting activity is identified,
land surveys of baaches should be carried out in order to determine the
species and numbers involved. If sizable aggregations of feeding turtles
are identified, underwater surveys should be made to gather information
of a more detalled nmature on size catagories represented and food sources
utilizged. This may also involwe capture and tagging activities =s



Captain R. P. Nystedt
June 22, 1977

Page 2

providad in my State of Hawaii, Mvision of Fish and Gama Scientific
Besearch Permlit Wo. T744.

I fully umdarstand that any support the Navy may provide will ba on
2 mission congruemt basis and not require added expenditure of Havy
funds. I also fully understand that any support the Navy may provids
for phase one of my propesed work does not obligate them to support work
in phase two. Howevar, should such work be warranted, I would ask that
tha Navy glwe due consideration to offering further essistance within
the framework of existing missions.

I want to exprass my appreciation to both you snd your associates
for taking the time to meet with me and for giving consideration to
this request for asaistanca.

Sincerely yours,

Gaorge H, Balazs
Jr. Marina Biologiast
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June 16, 1977

Drs. Karl Fenyon and Bob Delong

George H. Balazs
Hawaiisn Gresn Turtle Mmnagsment Study

Subfect: Observations of internal parasites and food sources of the
Hawaiian Mook Seal.

During the coursa of fiald work at EKure Atoll on 24 May 1977, T came
across Bhe freah regurgitation from a monk sapl which consisted of two
large, nearly intact Gctopus sp. (transparency enclosed). The surfaces
of both of these cephalopods were found to be covered with nematodas,
apecimens of which are enclosad for your inspection. In 1974 I collected
nematodes of a similar appearance from a monk seal regurgitation at Fremch
Frigate Shoals., You may alsc be Interastad to learn that in 1973 I
ecollected ceatodes from the fecal material of a monk seal at Pranch Frigate
Shoals., These parasites were examined and identified as Contracaecum
t%éln and I llobothrium came i by Dr. Gerald D. Schmldt of the

versity of Horthern Colorado. g of Dr. Schmidt's sarliar letters
to me on this subject have bean amclosed for your files. One of you (KWK)
listed both of these parasites in a 1959 publication. It should be noted
that Dr. Scheddt's mention of surgeonfish serving as intermediate hosts
for seal parasites was in response to my suggestion of such & possibilicy.
This was based om my repested obsarvations of schools of surpeonfish
following monk seals in shallow water and feeding on evacuated feecal
material. I have noted surgeonfish (Acanthurus aep.) in the regurgitatioms
of seals on a numbar of occasions. An identification of fish recoversd
from anch a mgurgitation in February 1975 has been anclosed for your usa.

Hopafully this information will be wseful to your research. If there

are any specific quastions abhout these observations, please feel fres to
contact ma,



gram— — i re——— B LI - — el L - Tl B B =T

Jume 13, 1977

T+ Mr. Bob Iversen
Hational Marine Pisheriss Service

FROM; Gaorge H., Balass
Hawaiian Green Turtla Menagement Study

SURBJECT: Occurrence of marine turtles at the Milwaukse Banks

On 2 June 1977, the Taiwanese pracious coral harvesting vessel,
HO. 2 HAI TIEH, docked for a short time at Midway to obtain medical treatment
for an injured crewman. Thmough a translater, I was able to interview the
Captain and several crewmen concerning any observations they may have made of
marine turtles in the vicinity of their stated harvesting site of 35°N 174°E.
I was informed that on several occasiona juvenile turtles of approximately two
feat in length had been sighted in areas whare the ocean bottom comes to within
300 feet of the surface.

This is tha first indication I have had that turtles may utilize
shallower portions of baoks lying to the Horthwest of the Hawaiian chain.
There is, of course, tha distinct posaibility that these turtles are derived
from our Hawaiian green turtls populationm. 1T would therafore like to ask for
your assistance in monitoring, by whatever mesns appropriate snd possible, the
occurrence of turkkes in such areas. For instamce, if there is occasiom for
Your agency to inspact the harvest of a trawler which has operated in the area,
perhaps a special inquiry could ba made as to obsarvations or incidental catch
of turtles.

Thank you in advance for any assistance that you can provide in the
matcer,

Gilbrac



To: Howard Pemnington
Office of the Marine Affairs Coordinator

From: George H. Balazs
Green Sea Turtle Project

Subject: HOP Student Alan K. H. Eam

The purpose of this memorandum is to confirm and summarize our telephone
conversation of 8 June concerning Alan Ksm's propossd MOP project in which I
am listed as formal advisor. Ovar the past twelve memths Alan haa shown
conaiderabla interest and enthusissm in my ressarch of tmmtles. It is my
opinion that the work outlimad in the proposal which he has submitted will
sppropriately re-enforce and complement the research I am presently
conducting, Additionally, the imnvolvement will represent a worthwhile
learning axperience which will hopefully strengthen our State's work pool
of qualified, ocean oriented individuals.

I recommend that you support Alan Kam's proposal to the modest extent that
has been outlined in his basic study plan and my earlier gualifying memo-
randums .

GiiBrec



June 9, 1977

Captain D. H., Fischer

Commanding Officer

U.5. Haval Station Midway

FPO San Francisco, California 96614

Dear Captain Flachar:

I want to taka this opportunity to express my appreciation to
the Havy for allowing me to conduct field studies of sea turtles
at Midway from May 24 to June 6. This ongoing research, in
cooperation with Koral Kings Ddving Club, is viewed as an extremaly
valuabla component program that can make significant contributions
to our knowledge of the Hawaiian green turtle populatiom. TYour
support of this work on a mission congruent besis is commendabla,

Sinceraly,

GEORCE H. BALAZS
Jr. Marins Biologist

GHEtac
ge: Offica of the Governor's Harins

Affaire Coordinator
Koral Eings Diving Club

- . =T ki e e e e



June 9, 1977

To: Kent W. Bridges
Botany Department

From: George H. Balazs
HIMB

Subject: Occurrence of Falophilia sp. at Midway

Frm!ﬁlugtnﬁm.IETTImm:Hlmiuufundtmmmﬂtnth-
1-gnunltﬂidwy!urthpﬂmrmnflmth;.muiuudm
Ereen turtles. During the course of this activity, the sea grass Halophilia
was found to occur at two locatioms. A preserved sampla of this material has
been enclosad for your inspection and identification, To my knowledga,
!uiuphﬂiiah.mtprwtmlrhmﬂwnu from Midway.

The specific sites of occurrence are listed as A and B on the actached chart.
Site A eonsists of a sand and silt bottom with a water depth ranging from 10
to 20 feet. mplm-mfmdurﬂmntmlvmlmwum
modarate coverage. Site B comprises a portiom of tha Havy's inner harbor
facility., The bottom substrate is principally silt with a water depth ranging
from 20 to 40 feet. I would consider the plant coverage to be very sparse and

irregular.

It is interesting to nota that no evidence prasantly exists which indicatas
that the green turtles at Midway utilize Hzlophilia as a food source, such as
takes place around Oahu. I will be making sdditional study visits to Midway
dwiuthnndn;mthnmdﬂupmmmmwmmumﬁidn
arises on this subjact.

CHBiag

Encls.

- o —
- N o



June 9, 1977

Mr., Miltom C, Searle

Exacutive [Mractor

The Mmarican Humane Association
P.0O. Box 1266

Demver, Colorado 80201

Dear Mr. Searle:

I am pleassed to accept your invitation to
participate in the General Session of the
10lst Annual Meeting of the American
Humsne Association. I will be looking
forward to receiving details of the meest-
ing and the format to be eatablished for
the various presentations.

Sincearaly,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Jr. Marine Biologist



Juna 9, 1977

Ms. Hancy Butowski-Casey
Box 14, U.5. Maval Station
FPO San Franecisco, Califormia 96614

Daar Hancy:

Pursuant to our recent discussions, I have recommended that you be
designated as the new Hawaii Audubon Society Representative at Midway.
You will note from the emclosed recent copy of 'Elepaio that Dr. Robert
Fyle is the Society's Presidemt. I suggest that you write to Dr. Pyla
&t an early date enclosing $3.00 for 1977 membership dues and express—
ing your desira to perindieally provide bird and othar wildlifa
information as the Midway Representative. The Society's mailing
address is: P. 0. Box 22832, Honolulu, Hawaii 96822,

I want to thank you once again for all of your valusble assistance
during my recent study vieit. I look forward to working with you om
-mnl!“mﬂtm;mmnfnnmwmm.

fincerely,

GEOROE H. BALAZS
Jr. Marine Bilologist



May 19, 1977

To: Mr. William R. Coops
Administrator, RHUH

From: George H. Balaza
Junior Marine Biologist

The purpose of this seporandunl® to request your assistance in
hiring Mr. Alan K. H. Kam on a casual basis for 20 hours per week, from
June 1 - September 1, with funds from my MAC GREEN SEA TURTLE MCT. STUDY
(RCUH 5431). As indicated in the attached copied memorandum to Mr.
HeMahon, it has been proposad that the Marine Option Program complement
this support with an equivalent 20 hours.per weeak with funds also admin-
istesed by RCUH.

Over the past 12 wonths Mr. Kam has devaloped skills as a bio-

logical research assistant. His employment in my project will include
undervater SCUBA surveys of turtle aggregation, as well as compilation

of data and preparation of preliminary progress reports.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

GHE feh
ec: J. MeMahon



May 17, 1977

Mr. Arnold L. Howard
P. 0. Box §
Pahala, Hawaii 96777

Daar Mr. Howard:

Innttntlk-thhwrtultruthﬂmfnllrﬂn;ulmﬂﬂ
consultant from May 4 - 8 in my experimental trial on the use of nsts
for capturing and tagging green turtles. Your knowledge of turtles
and skille in the use of nets proved to be exceptionally valusble., I
racognize and appreciate the considerable eafforts you put forch in
this work, and look forward to your additional assistance in future
project activities as funds and circumstances warrant.

Ammﬂ;mmmmmmﬁumhmm
for submission to the Division of Figh and Game, Following thedr
avaluation, I will send you a copy of the completed report.

Sincaraely,

GEORGE H, BALAZS
Jr. Marine Biologist

CHBtac

ec: Mr, Michio Takats
0ffica of Marine Affairs Coord.



May 18, 1977

Mrs. Zahida Whitaker
Editor

Madras Snaka Park
Guindy Dear Park
Madras 600022

IHDIA

Dear Mrs. Whitaker:

I would greatly appreciate recdéiving issue number one of the
Hewalatter of the Madras fSnake Park Trust. Enclosed is a small
dopation to cover foraign air postage mailing coata.

Sincarely,

Gaorge H. Balazs
Jr. Marins Biologist

GHE :md

Encl.




May 18, 1977

Captein R. P. Nystadt

CEC, Matrict Civil Engineer
Haadquartars

Fourteenth Naval District
Box 110

FPO San Francisco 96610

Dear Captain Nystedt:

This letter is in reference to your correapondence dated 17 Novamber
1976 (48A:TWD:iedg, Ser 2679) concerning my appointment by the Govarnor's
Marine Affaire Coordinatoer to conduct a managament study of the Hawaiian
gresn saa turtle,

At this time, I would like co raspectfully request the Havy's
support and aseistance in the comduction of asrial surveys to locata
and census aggregations of green turtlas in the near shore waters of
the Island of Kahoolawe. Additionally, I would like to survey on land
a8 many of the islandds sand beaches as possible to identify any
posalble nesting activicy which may ba taking place.

I believe it would be advantageous for mes to meat with you in
parson in order to fully discuss this requast. When your schadule
permits, I would be most apprecistive if ¥You would telephona me at
247-6631 to arrange for a meeting date and time convenient to both

of ua.

Binceraly,

George H, Balazs

Jr. Marine Biologist
8 1md

ce: Mr. Michio Takata, DMrector
Division of Fish and Cama




May 12, 1977

Mr., D. L. Arnald

Asgistant Illustrations Editeor
Hational Geographic Magazins
Washington, D. C. 20036

Dear Mr. Armold:

You will probably vecall that last July I sent you 29 duplicate
color transparencies for possible use in a featurs article om the
Leeward Hawaiisn Islesnds. It is my undarstanding that the planned
article has now baen postponad for an undetermined pariod of time.

I would therefore be moat sppreclative if you would retumn the
transparencies at your earliest conveniencae. I will of coursa be
most happy to reimburse the National Geographic Soclety for whatever
poatage coats that may be involwed.

Sincaraly,

George H. Balazs
Jr: Marine Biologist

GHEB 1md



May 12, 1977

Dr. M. Grant Gross
Hational Bedence Foundation
Washingten, D, C. 20550

Dear Dr. Gross:

In your informative article eatitled "Marine Geology of Hure and
Midway Atolls, Hawaii: A Preliminery Report" (Pacific Science, 1969),
Figure 1 displayed an aserizl view from GCemini VII spacecraft of Pearl
and Hermes Reef to Kure. In the Acknowledgements saction, it was
indicated that photo was preparad from a color transparency provided
by the Hational Asromautics and Space Administration. I would
greatly appreciate leaming of the specific source within NASA of
this transparency, which is undoubtedly ona of a series of photos
tsken of the entire Archipelage. I am presently conducting ecological
studies of the Hawaiian gresn turtle (Chelonia) and such photographs
could prove to be valuable in my work.

Thank you in advance for any assistance that you ars able to
provide in this matter.

S8incerely,

George H. Balazs
Jr., Marine Biologist

GHE rmd



To: John .J. McMahon, Director
Marine Option Program

From: George H. Balazs
Jr. Merine Biologist

Subject: MOP STUDENT ALAN K. H. KAM

The purposa of this memorandum is to confirm and susmarize in writing
the several telaphone discussions we have had in recent weeks concerning
Alan Kam's proposed MOP project in which I am listed as Formal advigor.
Over the past 18 months Alan has demonstrated to me that he is a capable,
enthusiastic end reliable individual. Although Alan has been employed
48 a studant worker in the baitfish culture program here at HIME, he

has nevertheless shown considersble interest in my research of sea
turtles, and has volunteered significant portions of his own personsl
time to provide me with assistance. I have considered this asaistance
to be most valusble and would therefore 1like to have Alan's involvement
continue, as outline in his Proposal. It is my strong recommendation
that you support this work to the modest extent requested.

Starting June 1, I anticipate baing able to financially support Alan for
20 hours & week at a rata of $3.00 per hour. It is my hope that your
office will be able to complement this support with an equivalent amount
in order to provide Alam with & reqsonable incoms for the project’s
dﬂlﬂﬂ'ﬂ.t

I fully endorse the work of the Marine Option Program and will continue
to provide assistance in whatever way DECeSSATY.

mlk

ce: J.E. Bardach, HIMB
8. V. Smith, HDB
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I think this work in the Trust Territory is pretty important and I'd

like to put a word in for that. The Trust Territories do have sipnificant
" populations of the hawksbill turtle which is an endangered species and

which is exceedingly rare in the mainland United States. They also

have important populations of the greem turtle. So of three of the

species that nest under the U.S. flag, two of them are really Trust

Territory turtles compared to the loggerhead which is a significant U.3.-

mainland species.

, There are also no local programs out there on turtles. 8o there at
least needs to be some programs started out there. Here we at least have
states with some sort of local program ongoing and you do have problems
there of foreign poachings, pirates, from Taiwan going into remote atolls
ripping off significant, indeed large numbers of green turtle. So we
have an enforcement problem out there that's going to be very difficult
and we need to beef-up the Coast Guard or something to come to grips with
it.

I think that it is a highly neglected area. This area has heen started
with private funds, well, notably World Wildlife funds through me, but it
needs to be expanded to a thorough program as well as-  soon as we can.
Poter, how would you rate that with the other programs listed there? I
think it's very important. It really is. You might want to send him out
for a few months.

There are some ongoing programs in Hawaii and I think some money from
the Governor's office or somewhere is being routed into turtle studies out

there, so at least there is a Hawaiian program that will exist independent
of whether MMFS can get into there or not, but there is nothing in the

Trust. Territories at the present time.



May 2, 1977

Mr., J. BE. Hass

National Band and Tag Company
721 York Strest

Newport, Kentucky 41072

Dear Mr. Haas:

Today I discovered that my stock of size 3 turtls tags is almost
eshausted, My usa for smaller aize tags ia not all that great, how-
ever, I do want to maintain a supply. I imagine that it is wmnlikely
to arrange for production of this size in Inconel §25, therafore an
ordar for regular Momal will apparently have to ba mada. Unfortumately,
1 do not have the NBT current prica sheat, At your earliest opportmity,
would you please give ma a price quotation for the following:

1000 = size 3 nuwbersd 6001 - 7000
with the lettering
WRITE NIV
HAWAII 96744
1 - pliers &-1005-35
1000 = size 1 numberad 7001 - 8000
with tha lattering
HAWALL
2 pliars 4-1005-18
Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Sincaraly,

George H. Balazs
Jr. Marine Biologist

GHB 1md



April 28, 1977

MEMDBANTATH
To: Bob Wright
Mike Lay

From: George H, Balazs

Thank you for the third draft of your final report which I received on

20 April. With the exception of Figure 3, T am sending the manuscript to
John MeMshon with my recommendation that it now bhe aceapted in fulfillment
of your responsibility to tha Marine Option Program. It is necessary for
e to return Figure 3 to you for correction, as the regression lines are
not in agreement with the formmlae presented. I have computad and drawn
in the correct lines for your inspection. Please redraw this Figure and
forward a copy both to ma and to John McMahon for insertion in the manu—
lﬂﬂpt-

Tou apparently forgot to place your signatures on the title page adjacent
to your tpped nemes as I had requested in my letter of 1 April,

Encloaure



April 26, 1977

Dr. R. Grandperrin
Fisheries Advisar

South Pacific Commission
Post Box D.5

Houmes Cedex

NHew Caledonia

Dear Dr. Grandperrin:

Enclosed is the report which has reasulted from my review of the South
Pacific Commission Turtle Project. It is my hope that the information
contained in this document will be waluable in the formulation of sound

plans for future action. To the extent possible, I will be available
to provide additional assistance,

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
Jr. Marine Biologist

Enclosures



April 26, 1977

Mr. J. B, Haas

Hational Band and Tag Company
721 York Street

Newport, Eemtucky 41072

Dear Mr. Hass:

I want to thank you very much for sending me the coplaed latter from Huntington
Alloys and the laboratory data concerning Inconsl 625. This was all most
informative, and serves to further confirm our esrlier findings. BDefore saying
anymore, I want to tell you that the Inconel Cage I have had on my seven

captive turtles for over six months now show absolutely no pitting or corrosion
of any sort. I am encouraged by these results, as the Monel tags (also size 6BL)
showed noticeable pitting after the same time pariod wmder similar conditioms.
It may ba premature, but I think Inconel 625 is the ansesr to turtle tag
problems,

Bill Rainey's plans for the redasigning of your size &5 tag were interesting,
but I can't halp but wonder what its all for. The basic problem to my prasent
way of thinking, is the compoaition of the metal and not the design. I'm sure
you could change the size 49 locking mechanism: in fact, I suggestad it to you
two years ago and you thought at the time it could be done without such troubla,
But will it solve the corrosion problem of Monel? T doubt it. As I've said
bafore, attack also takas place on the inscription snd at other sites in contact
with the flesh of the animal,

customers apparently require the imternal locking mechanism presently found on
your size 49 tag. This is to aliminate the poasibility of the tag becoming
caught on fish nats that sesls coma into contact with. I discussed this problem
briefly last year with Bob Delong of the National Marine Fisheries Serviee in
Washington State. 0He is one of your customers and parhape you will want to
discuss this point with him,

I feel that the best likely solution to the corrosion problem of turtla tags is
to do exactly what we have already done - manufacture Inconel 625 tage in gize
68l. The tags are perfectly suited for all sises of turtles (except hatchlings),
they have a simple locking mechanism, and the alloy is proving to be resistant



}El Jl ll- !... -.:— ‘Fl'ﬂ EE' Hr?

to salt water attack (as Huntington predicted it would be). Personally, I
now have enough of these tage to last me for some years, thersforas it apparently
is no longer a problem for me. I certainly do thank you for this faect.

Have you had any requests for another run of Inconel tags? I would very much
1ike to stay informed on what other researchers around tha world are also using

E

I have submitted your name for the permanent mailing 1ist of the Marine Turtle
Newsletter (no cost involved). Let us continue to stay in contact on matters
of turtle tagas.

Sincerely,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Jr. Marine Biologist



April 25, 1977

ﬁ- l-l n- Eﬂmt
Secretary

Applied Ecology Pty. 1ltd,
P. 0. Box 16

Wodan, A.C.T. 26086
Australia

Dear Mr. Cooper:

1 would 1like to take this opportunity to thank you for your
prompt latter of 7 April (102/30/0PS) in respomse to my enquiry
sbout Mr. Teokotai Maitai of the Cook Ielenda, The information
provided has been most wseful in preparing my report for the
South Pacific Commisaion.

I continue to have considerable ingerest in your resourca
agsessment and farming ressarch activities, and would appraciate
receiving coples of publications or reports that may become
availahle.

On a saparate but relatad matter, I wonder if you cam verify
gome observations that were recently passed om to me concerning
Baina Island. Apparently in early Decamber 1975 a Dr. Veron
visited the islend and observed what he estimated to be 13,000
nesting turtles on the beachas. Although I did not speak directly
to Dr. Veron, the impression was given that this was a daytime
occurrenca. The species of turtle was not stated, but Ffrom such
a description this certainly sounds like & mass nesting of olive
ridleys. Any information that you can provide on the subject
would be greatly appreciated.

Sincerely,

Gaorge H. Balazs
Jr. Marine Biologist



——

April 1, 1977

MEMORANDATM
To: Mike Lay
Bob Wright
From: Gaorge H. Balazas

Subject: Final Report on MOP Turtle Study.

The second draft of your report was received on 25 March, and I am returning
it to you at this time for corrective action on the following comments:

1.

2.

3,

4.

3.

It is inappropriate for you to change significantly the title of your
report/project at this late date. Further, the new title you have
sebected is not an sccurate reflection of the raport's contents.

In my comments on tha report's first draft, I asked you to give careful
thought to organizing your cover title page. I mentioned that it should
include the project's title, author's names and affiliation (U.H.-Hilo),
project duratiom, my name and affiliatien (HIMB) as project advisor, and
that the project was conducted under the auspices of the Marine Optiom
Program.

It was tharefore with comsidersbla surprise that I found the title page
totally abgent from your second draft.

When I consented to serve as your formal project advisor (snd recommended
that funds be allotted), ona of my principal ressons for doing so was to
be of direct service to the Marine Optiom Pregram in its effort to Bupport
promising student projects. I would therefore like to express my dis-
pleasura for your weak 'acknowledgement' of the Marine Option Program's
rolea in your study.

Several spelling and grammatical errors have been pointed out in the text;
please note especially that the word data is plural.

If you still have the regression formulse, please include them in Figure
3



MEMORANDUM
Mike Lay April 1, 1977
Bob Wright Page -2-

In addition to the above comments, I would like to note for your informatien
that I have seen a copy of the lstter which Bob Wright wrote to John McMahon
o 11 January. It is my judgement that the contents of the commmication were
not an accurate portrayal of tha problems encountered,

Please return the corrected report directly to me at an early date so that I
may fulfill, as soon as possible, my final respomsibilities to this project.
Each of your signatures should appear on tha title page adjacent to your typed
names .

GHEec
bec: John MeMahon



i

Dr. Hicholes Mrosowvasky

Department of Zoology

University of Teronto

Rumeay Wright Zoological Laboratoriss
25 Horbord Streec

Toronto, M55 1Al. CAHNADA

Dear Nicholan:

The snclosed short write-up has been prepared as a contribution to
the next IUCN Marine Turkle Hewslatter, Except for perhaps minor

editorial changes, I hope vou will find it interasting and acceptable.

1 fully agree with your commant that the Hewsletter should be used
a8 a forum for debate of significant issiums. 1In thin respact, T am

giving the leatherback issue some further thought.

The Newsletter should alse comtinue to contain a balanced nusbar
of notes/articles dealing with partinent conservation problems and
posaible solutions. I would personally not want to see the major
amphasis be placed on research., Of course, we all know that the two
araas overlap considerably,

1 should state that, in my opindon, the two Mewsletters thus far
issued have been excellent. You should be proud of the job you are
dodng!

Sincaraly,

Georga . Balazs
Jr. HMarine HAiologist

GHE :md

Enclosure



‘UNIVERSITY OF HAWAIT AT MANOA
HAWATT INSTITUTE OF MARTNE BIOLOGY
P. 0. BOX 1346
KANEOHE, MAWATI 96744

March 28, 1977

The Inatitute of Ethnology
Academia Sinica

denkang, Taipail

Republic of Chins

Dear Sir:

I would like to obtaln a copy of your publication
entitled "Turtle Sacrifice in Chins and Oceania” (Monograph
No. 20, 1972) by Shun-Sheng Ling. If available, an English
varsion would be preferred.

Thank you in advance for your assistance with this
requast.

Sincarely,

Gaorga H. Balaza
Jr:. Marine Biologiat



March 24, 1977

Mr. Darek Green

Charles Darwin Foundation
for the Galapagos Isles

Casilla 53-39

Guayaquil, Ecuador

Dear Derek:

Thank you for your letter of 15 February which arrived here in Hawaii
during mid-Herch as predicted. With respect to your enguiry, Nicholas was
only partially correct when ha teld you that I have found an sbsence of
growth in juvenile fawaiian Chelonis. It is trus that soms of ths
neasurements of recovered turtles have not revealed growth. However, I
did not personally take either the original or the recovery measurements,
tharefore for the present time these data must be viewed with caution.

The ecology of juvenile green turtles found in the sea, as well as land
basking in the Leaward chain, is a major focus of my work here in Hawaii.
One of the important objectives is of course to establish growth rates
under natural conditioms, It is my feeling that at least several morn
yeara will be necessary ino order to collect the required data.

Concerning your own findings of non-growth, there is apparently some
ineonsistency with respect to interpretation of observations, You mentiom
that thers is no reason to suspect that the turtles were not feading,
however you also state that the animals recovered showed heavy algal
growth. It seams to me that this lacter point is Indeed suggestive of

non~feeding.

I would be glad to have a limited number of dried and pressed algae
samples identifisd for you from time to time. Only small amounts need to
be sent.

I would be interested to learn exactly what brand and size tag you
are using and exactly where the tag is applied on tha flipper. Perhaps
you could mark the enclosed diagram and return it to me at your com~
venienca.

Sincaraly;

George H. Balaza

Jr. Marine Biologist
GHE :dd

Encl.
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March 22, 1977

The Honorable Johnm Nejedly

Choirman, Senate Committesa on Hatoral
Resources and Wildlife

State Capitol

Spcramento, California 95814

Dear Senator Hejedly:

You may recall that on Febraary 15th I submitted testimony to your
office in strong opposition te California Senate Bill No. 49 l:t‘ll.ltlng
to the continuation of the sale of tortle products from Cayman Island).

My purposa for writing to you at this time is to ask for your sssistance
in obtaining copies of annusl reports that have been submitted to the
California Department of Fish and Game by the Cayman Turtle Farm
(previously known as Mariculture, Ltd.), I have noted in documents which
you previously sent to me that under existing California law such
permittees are required to submit an annual report. Although I have
reviewed numarous reports and articles issued from Cayman Island over
the past several years, I have not seen the reports that have been
formally filed to comply with Californisa law. I would imagine that at
least two reports have been made since the original law was enacted in
1974, If any duplicating costs are involwved, I will of course be moat
willing to reimburse your office.

Thank you in advence for any help that you can provide in this matter.
Sincerely yours,

GEORGE H. BALAZS

Jr. Marine Biclogist &

Principal Inveatigator

Hawaiian Green Sea Turtle Hgmt. Study

GHi:ec



March 23, 1977

Dr. Frank J. Radovsky
Acting Director

Barnice P. Bishop Musaum
P. 0. Box 6037

Honolulu, Hawaii 96818

Dear Dr. Radovsky:

A Tecant request to give a presentation on sea turtles at Kamehameha
School has once again inspired me to seek out slides of polynesian
artifacts sither made from or representative of sea turtles. You will
undoubtedly recall that I wrots to you on this subject last May, and
that in July you respondad with cautious optimism. At this time, I
nmunmhlluupmmmhrgﬂumnmt of tha
artifacts I am interasted in having photographed. Such a list follows:
1. bracelet (No. 1304) which is composed of thin turtle shell plates;
2. turtle ornament carved from ivory (No. C.9371);

3. mnet spacer from Hapuka, Tuamotu Islands (slide enclosed);

4. assortment of turtle shell fishhooks (as listad in Figures 224
and 215 of Arts and Crafts of Hawaii-VII. Fishing by Te Rangi Hiroaj;

5. composite trolling fishhook with turtle shedl barb;

6. turtle shell necklaces from the Caroline Islands (slide anclosed);
7. spoon or scoop of turtle bome from Fiji (slide enclosed) ;

8. chief's nacklace from New Britain (slide anclosed).



Dr., Frank J. Radovsky
Page Two
March 23, 1977

If such photography can be arranged, I believe it would be most valuable
to have as full a frams view of each item as possibla.

Thank you in advanca for whatever assistance you are able to provide to
this requast.

Sinceraly,

Ceorge H. Balnzs
Jr. Marine Biologist

gl-

UESDl



Harch 19, 1977

Mr. David Bettencourt

Brown and Bettencourt

Suite 1100

Financial Plaza of tha Pacific
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Dear Mr. Batteocourt:

As requested during our celephone conversation of

23 March, I sm sending you coples of several articles
dealing with marine turtle biclogy and conservation.

Pleasa feal free to call upon me if I can be of
further assistance.

Sincerely,

George H. Balaxzs
Junlor Marine Blologist

GHB/cfh
enclosurs

I



March 22, 1977

Mr, John BRoshti
1333 Broadway
Hew York, . Y. 10018

Dear Mr. Roshti:

It is my wnderstanding that you were one of the first commanding
officers of the U. 5. Coast Guard LORAN Station at French Frigata
SBhoals during the 1940's. For the past four vears I have been con-
ducting ecological studies of green sea turtles that breed at Fremch
Frigate Shoals. I would be most appreciative if you would be willing
to pass on to me any information that you may recall about the
presence, numbers and activities of sea turtles during your tour of

duty.
Enclosed is a complimentary copy of a color booklet which I

recently published, Hopefully you will find it interesting and
enjoyvable,

Bincaraly,

Gaorpe H. Balazs
Jr. Marine Biologist

Encl.



March 22, 1977

Mr. William E. Rainey
Dapartment of Zoology
University of California
Berkeley, Califormia 58820

Dear Bill:

I apologize for taking so long to answer your leeter of 9 February.
Normally I pride myself on being a respensive letter writer, however,
in your case I fell behind dus to two weeks of field work at Kure
Atoll (located at the very end of the Hawaiian chain), snd s thres weak
consultancy assignment in the South Pacific.

1 found the information provided in your letter and in the IUCH
Hewslatter to ba both interesting and informetive. I have several
frozen green and hawhsbill turtles here at the Institute that I would
be happy to sample for body fat. At your earliest convenlience, plaase
send instructions and the necesmary vials. Dased on my exparience,
the requeat for blood samples presents a different set of problems,

I therefore do not want to make a commitment on this aspect at the
present time. I would, however, like to have you describe your

sampling technique,

Enclosed 1s a copy of my Plological Conservation article, as well
as a complimentary copy of my commercially published color booklet.

Sinceraly,

GCeorge H. Balazse
Jr. Marine Biologist

GHE rmd
Encls.



March 21, 1977

Dr. Guy Motha

Programe Director

South Pacific Commimsion
P. 0. Box D5

Noumaa Cedex

Hew Caledonim

Dear Dr. Motha:

As of today's mail delivery I have still not raceived the budget
information for the three year funding pericd of the SPC's turtle
project. You will recall thet during our meeting in Suva on
23 February, you indicated that these data would be sent to me as
soon a9 poesible. I consider such imformation to be essential to
my constructive review of the project. Unfortunately, dstails of
fundes received from SPC and expended at USP were mot available from
Uday Raj and could only be partly provided by Don Brandon for the
Cook Islands' portion of the project, I tharefore look forward to
hearing from you on this matter at an early date so that completion
of my final report cam proceed as schedulad.

1 appreciated having the opportunity to meet with you in persom.

Sincerely,

GII“."I H. Balaszs
Jr. Marine “.ﬂlﬂht

ec: K. Grandperrin



March 21, 1977

&t A.I J-l- h“

Programme Officer

International Union for Conservation
of Hature and Natural Rescurces

1110 Morges

Bwitzerland

Dear Tomy:

In your letter of 19 January (copled to N, Mrosovaky) you informed
me that there was not much new to report on the "Mariculture" fromt,
and that, although you had thought there might be some discussion on
the toplc at the Kino Bay 85C meating, time did not permit it., Im your
letter of 20 January, you again reitersted these same general
sentiments, adding that it had not been possible to address the
question of just how long the new company should be given to prove its
predictions. My reason for writing to you at this tima is to clarify
and make further inquiries as to what transpired at Xino Bay. Confusion
seams to exist on the subject, In a letter datad 24 February from Wayne
Eing, I was informed that 38C actually withdrew its support of tha
Caymen operation at the Hino Bay meating, and that the company was
being informed of this fact in writing.

Concerning a closely related subject, Dr. Mrosovsky has sent for
wy examinetion a copy of the Cayman Turtle Farm Ltd. Report to IUCH.
In reviewing this report I am at a disadvantage because I am not in
poasassion of a copy of the "program”that was agreed by TUMH "would
result in reproductive self-sufficiency for Caymen Turtle Farm Led.,
within 5 years." Nevergheleas, conclusiens statad in the report
cartainly are not substantiated by the data presented. The opening
paragraph stated that "The purpose of this report is to show that
results of the 1976 reproductive season have followed predietad lavals,"
Addicionally, the closing paragraph states "In conclusion we feel that
the 1976 reproductive season was very succassful." At considersble
variance with these statements is the fact that production from farm
rearad stock (FRS) is shown to be subatantially below predicaced
levels, in fact to such an extent that I fail to ses how the yield of
51 hatchlings could be called a "very successful" reproductive season.



Mr. A. J. Mence
March 21, 1977
Paga 2

Here in Hawail we continue to be plaguad with absurd pronounce-
ments by authoriszed representatives of the Cayman operation - proncunce-
ments that are clearly contrary to the IUCH Principals and Recommenda-
tions. For your information, I have enclosed a recemt article from tha
publication Pacific Business News which illustrates this problam.

Please give spacial attentlon to the clear intent to popularize and
axpand the market for sea turtla products (e.g. "...the firat step is
to get people accustomed to eating turtle meat..."). Keadlass to say,
I would be plessed to see IUCH take some sort of action om this case.

Sincaraly,

George H, Balaza
Jr. HMarine Blologiat

GHE:md
eer W. King
A. Cart
H. Hrosowaky

Encl.



Mazch 21, 1977

Mr. Robart C. Hughes

Chai rman

Hational Wildlifa Committea
Box 2471

Trenton, ¥. J. 08607

Dear Mr. Hughesa:

Once again I am sending for your examination an article/advertise-
ment from Hawaii dealinpg with the Caymen turtle culture oparation. As
you will note, the intent to expand the market for turtle products i1s
cartainly crvatal clear. I urpga your organization to do awervthing
within its powar to put & halt to this dastructive promotional
campalpgn .

Sincerely,

Baorge H. Balazs
Jr. Harine Biologiat

Enel.



March 21, 1977

Mr. Larry H. Ogrem

Fishery Biologist

Hational Marine Fisheries Service
Boutheast Fisheries Center
Psname City Laboratory

Box 4218

Panama City, Florida 32401

Dear Larry:

In going through my correspondence file, I find that over ghree
months have now passed since I wrote to you urging that certain con-
ceptional and budget plan changes be considered in the NMPS turtle
program in order to make it truly natiomal in scope as originally
envisioned. Specifically, the focus of my recommendation was that
funds for research not be comfined solely to the NMFS Southeast Repion
a8 they have been, but rather & ressomable allotment be made to the
Bouthwest Begion for work in the State of Hawaii as well =s U, 5.
possesalons and territories in the Pacific. A copy of my earlier
letter (12/16/76) has been enclosed for rafarenca purposes. My main
reason for writing to you at this time is to inquire as to the
outcome of comsiderations that you and Dr. Ekberg may have given chis
matter, or the outcome of correspondence on the subject that may hawve
besen carriad out with NMFS officials in Washington, D. C.

I want to thank your office for providing me with coples of tape
recordings of the October 29th St, Petersbarg turtle meeting held by
HMFS. The information contained was both enlightening and useful.
Unfortunately, as you may recall, one of the meeting's serious short-
comings was #hat no mention was made of the research requirements and
importance of those U, 5. turtle populations specified in my letter
of December 1&th.

Sincearaly,

George H., Balazs
Jr. Marine Biologist

GHE ; md



IHIVERSITY OF HAWAII AT MANOA
HAWATI THSTITUTE OF MARINE BIOLOGY
P, 0. BOX 1346
KANEOHE, HAWAIT 96744

March 21, 1977

Dr. Uday Raj
School of Hatural Resources

Doiversity of the South Pacific
Suva, Fij1

Dear Dr. Raj:

I have been back in Hawail for one week now, but regrettably
I must say that I still have not received the material which I
requasted from you during our meeting on February 25th and 26th.
It was my understanding that the ikems would be sent by air madil
at your earliest opportumity., Hopefully, they have been posted
and will arrive within the next few days. However, in the event
that your busy University schedule has imposed a delay in
assenbling and sending off the material, I would like to again
mention Chat the items of greatest importance to my review are:

1.) A copy of the letter from DMek Baird which outlimes
the research you were asked to conduct for the SPC
turtle project;

2.) copies of reports that you have submitted to SPC
(Dr. Grandperrin previously sent me several such
reports, however, as I meationed to you, I want to
be absolutely certain that my file i{s complate);
and

3.) & copy of your draft report emtitled "Initial growth
rates in green and hawksbill turtle hatchlings
reared on artifiecial foods.™

I want to thank you once again for your assistance and
hospitality during my visit to Fiji.

Sincerely,

George H. Balaza
Jr. Marine Biologist

GHE : md
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March 21, 1977

I"El lq- m m

Chief of Division

CEIRD

Mvision of Fisheries and Ocesmography
Pl ﬂl BH'I n

Cronulla, N.5.W. 2230

Apstralia

Dear Dr. Allen

I have only recently returned from my visit to Fii{ and the Cook
Islands for the purpose of reviewing the South Pacific Commission's
turtle project. While in Suva, I had the opportumity to meat with Mr.
Harry Sperling, Regional Fisheries Coordinator for FAD. During thea
course of our discussions I was informed that FAD is presently
supporting a three month training program in turtles at Torres Strait
for a native Cook Islander by the name of Mr. Teokotai Paitadi. I was
of course again told of this short term internship by the Director of
Figharies in the Cook Islands. Unfortumately, none of tha parttes
involved were able to tell me the focus of Mr. Paitai's training, or
how he is progressing in the program. Apparently no one has heard
from him since his departure for Torres Strait about two months ago.

My reasom for writing to you at this time 1s to find out what has
been (or will be) involved in Mr. Paitai's program. If warranted by
Mr. Paitai's performance and scquisition of knowladge at Torres Strait,
I would like to stress in my final report to the South Pacific
Commission the value of using his skills for further work with turtles
in the Cook Islands. Now that my on site inspection has been completad,
I can assure you that any work I would recommend for the Cook Islanda
would be dirscted more toward resource assessment than prolonged
captive culture. This latter point should pasrhaps be kept confidential
mtil my final report has bheen actually submitted to the Commlasion
(at the end of April).

I look forward to receiving whatever informatiom you or your



Dr. E. Radway Allen
Harch 21, 1977

Paga 2
colleagues may have on Mr. Paitsi's program.

Sincerely,

Gaorpa H. Balazs
Jr. Marins Biologist

P.8. Enclosed is a recent copy of the IUH/SSC Marine Turtle Newsletter.

I have taken the libarty of submitting your name for the permanant
mailing list in the event that you are not alrsady om it.

GHE : md

Encl.



Mareh 21, 1977

Mr. James I, Bichardson
LCI Loggerhead Research
University of Georgia
Inatitute of Rcology
Athens, Georgla 30602

Dear James:

Again, many thanks for your informative letter onm turtle tagging
problems. 1 should mention that during my efforts to bbtain Inconal
Alloy 625 tags, Jim Hass of NBT indicatad that dis problems wers too
great to permit production of such tags in size 49 (the hig omes).
This presented no problem to me ss I preferred the size 681 {inter-
mediate size) in that they are equally sultable for both adult and
Juwenile turtles.

You mentioned finding "tooth marks" on returned tags. Any
speculations as to their origin (marks from conical testh exf)? I
was also interested to hear of vour success with a scalpel blada.
However, I had always envisioned the main advantage of prepunching
to be the removel of a pug of flesh, thereby hopefully encouraging
the area to heal with a hole remaining in'the flipper. This would
help keep the tag out of intimate contact with corrosive mhsaled
tissve. I imagine that your chief reasson for pracutting with a
blade iz to preveat tag malfunction that would probably eoceur when
aelf plercing through the tough laathery pad,

1 was sorry to hear that the Jensen Beach Procesadings may not be
available mtil the summer of 1978, Certainly there should be some
eriticism of such a delay. I do appreciate the abatracts which you
sent, In my opinion, the results of your 12 yesrs of careful resesrch
look exceedingly valuabla. I noticed that you made a number of
comparisons with George Hughes' work, If you are not already aware,
you will be interested to laarn that George feelas he has identified
two nesting loggerheads that had marginal plates clipped as hatchlings.
The elapsed time is around four years, howaver, he is waiting for
additional recoveries before publishing such a growth rate.



Mr. Jamas I, Richardson
March 21, 1977

Page 2

I seldom take snyone with me dering monitoring periods at French
Prigate Shoals. In doing this, I lessen the human impact considerably,
as well as ensure that each and every turtle receives my own personal
attention. I catch up on slesp during the non-nesting months!

I have just returned from a two week consultancy assignment in
Fi{i, tha Cock Islends and Westem Samoa. Certainly much needs to be
laamed about turtles in these arass.

Sincarely,

George H. Balaszs
Jr. Marine Biologist

P.5. Was there any evidence of turtles atill nesting on the Dry
Tortupas?

GHE : md



March 14, 1977

The Secresary
Government of Westarn Samoa
Apia, Western Samoa

Deaar Sir:

On Mareh 10 and 11 I was able to visit Western Samoa on my way home
from a consultancy as@ignment for the South Pacific Commiassion in
Fiji and the Cook Islands, My sole purpose for routing & return
through your country was to meet with staff of your Fisheries
Department to discuse the hawksbill turtla hatchery project at
Aleipata, I have followed the progress of this experimental
restocking project since its finitiation in 1971. It was therefore
with great pleasure that I finally had the opportunity to personally
vieit the facility and view the work being carried out.

I would like to commend the Government of Western Samoa for its

support of this worthwhile endeaveor in turtle resource management.

The results that have been obtained thus far, while not conclusive,

are nevertheless certainly most ancouraging. The project is well
concetved, and unique with respect to its involvement with the hawks-
bill turtle. Internationally, the project is a credit to your country,
and hopefully you will be able to continue in its support during coming
YRATH.

fincarely,

GEORGE H., BALAZS

Jr. Marine Biologist &

Principal Investigator,

Hawaiian Green Turtle Mgmt, Btudy

GHBieac
cc: Western Samoa Fisheriess Department



February 22, 1977

Ms. Nina Pierpomt
4706 Yale Station
Hew Haven, Connectient 08520

Dear Ma. Pierpomt:

Thank you for your letter of § February. Again, I sincerely regret
the situacion which has come sbout. Unfortunately I de not have
funds at this tims to hire a research assistant.

You may be interested to learn that, for reasons too lengthy to
describe in this letter, nearly all of my work in the remote
Northwestern Hswaiian Islands has been, and will continue to be,
carried out solely by me. Investigations of green turtles around
the major inhabited Hawaiian Islands to date involve primarily
volunteer undergraduate studente and othar enthusiastic, capable
individuals undar my suparvision.

I wish you success in your future endeavors.

George H. Ralags
Jr. Marine Biologist



February 15, 1877

Senator John Nejedly

Chalrman, Senate Committee on Natural
Resources and Wildlife

State Capitol

Sacramento, Califormia 95814

Dear Senator Hejedly:

Thank you very much for sending me & copy of Californis Benate
Bill No. 49 in response to my earlier inquiry. I have followed
carefully the various courses of action taken by the promoters

of commercial green sea turtle culture on Cayman Island. Twice

I have visited the faeilities, ounce as a member of an investiga-
tive task force of specialists assembled by the International
Union for the Conservation of Nature (IUCN)., After reviewing

your proposed legislation with amendments dated & February, I

want to communicate my opposition and urge your committee not to
adopt thie measure. It is my opinion that the State of California
has gone to great lengths to aid a recently bankrupt foreigno
comerclial enterprise that is intent on monopelizing and ex-
panding world trade in sea turtle products. It is also my opinion
that turtle culture, as practiced on Cayman Island, is not a
biologically or ecologically sound proposition, Further, and perhaps
moat importantly, the activitiss of such an operatiom are not at
the present time in the best conservation interests of the world's
declining sea turtle populaticns.

In the event that it has not slready beem brought to your attention,
I am enclosing a copy of the report prepared by the tesm of
specfalists that evaluated the Caymen turtle ciilture anterprise

for IUCN in November of 1874. The report is enlightning, and it
will be beneficial for you to read through it carefully. You will
recall that it was in 1974 that the promoters and investors of the



Senator John Nejedly
Puage Two
February 15, 1977

company first persuaded the Californis Legislature to enact
& waiver for the sale of turtle products, Hopefully your
committee will not see fit to further extend such mn unjustified

waiver.
Sincerely,
George H. Balazs
Prinecipal Investigator
Hawaiian Green Sean Turtle
Management Study

mic

Enclosures

ge: Mr, R. Teasta



February 14, 1977

Mr, Uiliamu Matagi
Manager, Turtle Hatchery
Fisheries Department
Apia, Wastern Samoa

Dear Mr. Matagi:

Mrs. Janie Hansen has glven me your name za the person now in chargea of the
Western Samoa hawksbill hatchery. I have been interested in the activities
and results of your project for some time. You may rvecall that in 1972, 20
hmmmm;mtmnhtnhwihyumlmrhrfmm
growth studies.

hltufqruuuhtﬂammmfmﬂmhmmmm
distribution of green turtles throughout the Hawaiisn Islands. Inclosed
are several publications covering this work which I hope you will find
intaresting.

Between February 21 and March 9 I will be visiting Fi{i and the Cook Island
in order to review the experimental turtle culturs project that has been
financially supported by the South Pacific Cosmission, If time permits, I
would very much like to visit your hatchery in Western Samoa on my return to
Homolulu. At the present time I do not know 1if this will be possibla, but I
pﬁnhuhmt!fnnmimluhmnhllmpﬂmhnltm-ﬂry.

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
Jr. Marine Biologist

Enclosuras



February 14, 1977

Dr. George Hughs

Natal Parks, Game end Fish
Preservation Board

F. 0. Box/Posbus 662

Pletermaritzburg, South Africe 3200

Deaar George:

Thank you for your speedy reply to my inquiry about Frazier's article,
I hope you are able to find other such notched nesting loggerheads.
When you do publish these data, I think it would be valuable to include
close-up photographs of the noteh in both hatchlings and adults.

My studies of strictly wild immature Chelonia consist of both straight
and curved carapace meaguraments, as well as body weight. By "strictly
wild," I mean juveniles and subadults captured directly from the sea
with no previous experience of being held or reared in captivity,

of the Island of Hawaii. About 175 turtlas have been tagged. The slow
Erowth rates mentioned in my last letter were from Midway and French

Frigate Shoals, and encompass periods in excess of two years. Certainly more
data are needed, however, the case for 8low growth in Chelonia (at least
undar Hawaiian conditions) seems certain to me at this time.

Whea no one else was able to maks a financial comuitment to INCOWEL tags, I
proceeded slone to work with Jim Haas of NET to complete an order. Thers

wers a number of difficulties, but I was finally able to obtain 3,000 of the
size 681 tags. This intermediste siza is best suited for juveniles and sub—
Gdults. In addition, thay are also being used on nesting adults. There have
been no eigns of corrosiom in TNCOMEL tags applied to my eight captive Chelonis.



Dr. George Hughs
Page 2
February 14, 1977

Again, many thanks for the clarification of your loggerhead results. 0n
the llst of this month I will be traveling to Fiji and the Cook Islands
for three weeks to lock over their turtle situation.

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
Jr. Marine Biologist
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University of Hawaii at Manoa
Hawaii Inatitute of Marine Biology
P.0.Box 1346 - Cocomut Island -~ Ksaeohe, Hawail 96744
Cable Address: UNIHAW

Fabhrmary 10, 1977

Mr, William Travis
Fisharies Officer
Ministry of Agriculture,

Forast and Fisheries
Suva, Fiji

Dear Mr., Travis:
At the request of the South Pacific Commission, I will
ba visiting F1ji between February 22 to 28 for the purpose

of gathering information on the experimental turtle culturs

project. I look forward to meeting with you during this
time to discuss matters of mutusl interest.

Eincerely,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Jr. Marinas Biologist

CHE ;ac



February 9, 1977

Dr. Edward 0. Moll
Eastern Illinois University
Charleston, Illinois 61920

Dear Dr. Holl:

I would like to thke this opportunity to compliment you for your
interasting and informative article om Malaysian turtles which recently
appeared in Herpetologlcal Review, The facts contadned therein will
prove useful to my overall understanding of worldwide turtle comsarva-
tion problems.

Thers wers, however, two points in your articla which hopefully you
can clarify for me. Undar the Usage saction, it was atated that Malays
are prohibited from eating turtle (reptile) meat by the Islam falth. I
have been under the impression that there iz no specifie prohibition in
the Islam faith, snd that refraining from eating turtla meat was dus to
custom. Do you have any specific raferences that will help claar uwp
this guestion? Also, in the Usage asction, mention was made that
Indians alsc eat turtle, wvhere religion ellows. I wonder if you can
tell me what specific Indlan religion does not allow turtle to ba eaten?

Thank you in advance for whatever additional information you can
provide on the points I have raised.

Sincerely,

George H. Balagzs
Jr. Marine Bilologist

GHEH : md



UNIVERSITY OF HAWAII AT MANAA
HAWATI TINSTITUTE OF MARINE BIOLOGY
P. 0. BOX 1346
KAMNEOHE, HAWAII 96744

February 7, 1977

Mr. T. Maratera
Mrector of Fishariss
Marine Resources

P. 0. Box 96
Earotonga, Cook Islands

Dear Mr. Marsters:

At the requeat of the South Pacific Commission, I will be
visiting Rarctonga between February 27 to March 7 for the purpose
of gathering information on the experimental turtle culture
project. I look forward to meeting with you during this time
to discuss matters of mutual interest.

Sincerely,

Gaorpga H. Balazs
Jr. Marine Biologist



February 7, 1977

Dr. Brank J, Schwarte

Professor of Zoology

The University of North Carolina
Institute of Marine Sclences
Morehead City, N. €. 28557

Dear Dr. Schwarts:

Thank you for your letter of 11 January concerning the paper
which you presented at the sea turtlas symposium. Recently I was
informed by another participant that the Proceedings will not be
published for at least several more months, Hopafully he is wrong.

In the event that there #ill ba such a delay, I would be very
interested to leamn at an earlisr date exactly what temperatures
you are referring to in relation to lower critical temperatura in
the three apecies observed. Your results may very well ba of
importence to my studies of green turtles here in Hewaii whera sea
tamperatures at times can drop considerably.

Sincerely,

Gaorge H. Balazs
Jr. Marfae Biologist

GHE :md



UHIVEESITY OF HAWAIT AT MANOA
HAWATI INSTITUTE OF MARINE BIOLOGY
P. 0. BOX 1346
EANEOHE, HAWAII 96744

February 7, 1977

Mr. B. Stone
Chief Flsheriea Dfficer

Ministry of Agriculture, Forest and Fisheries
Suva, Fijl

Dear Mr. Stona:

At the Tequest of the South Pacific Commission, I will bhe wvisit-
ing Fiji between February 22 to 28 for the purpose of gathering
information on the experimental turtle culture project. T look

forward to meeting with you during this time to discuss magters of
mutuxzl interest.

Sincarely,

George H. Balazs
Jr. Marine Biologist



UNIVERSITY OF HAWAIT AT MANOA
HAWAIT INSTITUTE OF MARINE BIOLOGY
P. 0. BOX 136
FANEOHE, HAWAIT 96744

Fehruary 7, 1977

Dr. U. Raj

Iniversity of the South Pacifie
P. 0. Box 1168
Suva, Fijdi

Dear Ur. Raj:

At the request of the South Pacific Commission, I will be
visiting Pijl between February 22 to 28 for tha purpose of
gathering information on the experimental turtle culture project.
I look forward to meeting with you during this time to discuss
matters of mutual interest.

Sincerely,

Ceorge H., Balazs
Jr. Marine Riologist

GHE : md



UNIVERSITY OF HAWAII AT MANOR
HAWATI INSTITUTE OF MARTNE BIOLOCY
P. 0. BOX 1346
KNNEOHE, BAWAIT 96744

February 7, 1977

Mr. Don Brandon

Turtle Project Officar
Marine Heaources

I'.. 0. Box g‘ﬁ
Barotonga, Cook Ialands

Dear Mr. Brandon:

At the request of the South Pacific Commission, I will be
visiting Rarotonga between February 27 to March 7 for the purpose
of gathering information on the experimental turtle cultufe
project. I look forward to meeting with you during this time
to dlscuss matters of mutual interest.

Sincerely,

Geaorge H. Balaza
Jr. Herine Biologiat



Fehruary &4, 1877

Dr. Jamas F. McVay

Chief, Micronesian Mariculture Demomstration
Canter

Horine Resources Divislom

F. 0. Box 359

Eoror, Palau

Caroline Islands 96940

Degr Jim:

At the request of the South Facific Commission, I will be wvisiting
Pi41 and the Cook Islands later this month for the purpose of making a
conatructive evaluation of their turtle culture project. In my final
report I would like to take full advantage of the results and experiences
of othar such endeavors in the Pacific. I wonder 1f you can tell me if
thers are presently any experimental turtls culture projects in the
Truat Territory? Several months ago I heard brief mention of a small
project in Ponape. If one does Indeed exist, I would greatly eppreclate
any details which you may have.

Glve my best regards to Angle.

Sincerely,

Gaorpe H. Balams
Jr. Marine Biologlst



i, " —

UNIVERSITY OF HAWAII AT MANOA
HAWAII INSTITUTE OF MARINE BIOLOGY
P, 0. BOX 1346
KANEOHE, HAWAII 86744

February 4, 1877

Dr. K. Radway Allen

Chief of Division

CSIRD

Division of Pisheries and Oceanography
P, 0. Box 21

Cronulla, N.8.W. 2230 Australis

Dear Dr. Allen:

I am sorry to say that the South Pacifiec Commis&ion
unfortunately did not share my views on the value of
visiting the Torres Strait turtle culture project. My
fortheoming trip will therefore be confined to Fiji and
the Cook Islanda, the two locations where the South
Pacific Commission has financially supported small
experimental turtle projects. In my constructive evalua-
tion I will nevertheless strive to take advantage of the
rasults and experiences of other projects, such a= at
Torrea Strait. For this I at least have the Carr-Main
report and the information contained in your earlier
letters.

I want to thank you for the gracious invitation
extended in your letter of 4 January. Hopefully, at
some date in the future, I will have the opportunity
to visit Australia and tour your project.

S8incerely,

George H. Balazs
Jr. Marine Biologist



February 4, 1977

Mr. James Richardson

Little Cumberland Island
Loggarhead Research Project

Universicy of Georgia

Institute of Ecology

Athens, Gesorgia 30302

Dear Mr. Richardson:

Thank you for your interesting and informative letter of 24 January. It
is unfortunate that we did not astablish communications six months ago,

as the special order for INCOMEL 623 alloy tags has already been completed.
Both Jim Hass of WET and myself contacted a number of turtle (and seal)
researchers with the gosl of a combined order. Strangely emough, thers
was little interest and I ended up being the only one to make a finsncial
comnitment for the production of these new tags. I now have 3,000 size 681
tags. Bize 681 was chosen because of my focus on juvenile wild green
turtles, and also for the simplified locking mechanisms. Additionally,

it was discovered that the machinery at WNBT for size 49 tags could not be
oasily modified to accept tha more brittle INCONEL 625 alloy strip.

Jim Haas had & very difficult time filling this special order and I have
the highest praise for his efforts on my behalf, In fact, it was so
difficule, that I may have the only INCOMEL tags that will be manufactured
for some tima to come. Only time will tell if they represent a significant
improvement.

Concerning some of the comments made in your latter:

1. My experience with Hawaiian green turtles indicates that the stirrup
(or "bridge” as NET calls it) can completely fail and the tag will often
still remain well attached to the animal, I have recovered several tags
that were not properly locked when originally applied, but nevertheless
remained firmly attached for over eight years. I even had a difficult time
getting them off with pliers! Your tags may have corroded away or have
been removed by other turtles, but I would speculate that stirrup failure
was not a significant loss factor.



Mr. Jamas Bichardasom

Paga Two
February 4, 1977

2, It is my understanding that size 49 tags are mada with an internsl
locking mechanism so as to not present a snagging site on the outside of
the tag. When the plercing end passes through the hols and bends over,

a snagging site is produced. This can create problems for cattle (catching
on wire fences?), and seals where the tag can get hung up in a fish net.

I discussed this stirrup problem with Jim Hass sometime ago, and I feel
fairly certain that with a large emough order ha would modify his
machinery and make the siza 49 tags with the simplified pase through
locking mechanism. You may want to explore this possibility.

3. Many of my turtles are recovered besaring partially crushed tags. This
may be from other turtles, the turtle biting its own tag, or from puffer
or other bony fish with powerful jaws. DBecause of such cbservations

(also reported by Hughes in South Africa and Limpus in Australia), I
would not want to use plastic tags.

Again, I appreciate the informationm you have passed on to me about your
tagging work. The only question I have is, where exactly do you place your
tag or tags on the limb of the turtle, and also do you prepunch a hole
before tag application? Hopefully at some date in the future we will be
able to meet in person and discuss other topice of common interast.

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
Jr. Marine Biologist

Enclosire



February &4, 1977

Professor F. H. Talbot
Director, Envircmmental Studies Frogram

In response to your letter to Davld Stoddart concerning the need for
a handbook on human impact on coraln reefs:

I assume you're aware of the book that Ferguson-Wood and I adited on
Tropical Harine Pollution. I dom't fesl that there is enough new
information to expand on that affort yet. A bandbook would, 1t seams
to me, have to go over the same old ground with pretty much the same
old information on which to draw. But perhaps I don't have an adequate
idea of what you had in wmind,
much

;
!
B

nead more than anothar Tehash of thea literaturs
is soma long hard thinking about how to go about doing environmental
impact statements for coral reef commmities. 1'm very skeptical of
the endless tables of data on spacias diversity along transects and
other hard-won information of dubious pradictive valune that fille the
pages of typleal EI9's (including ones I'we been {mvolved in). I
don't know how to do a good environmental impact analysis and I dom't
know any other coral reef biologist who doeas.

But theare is a tremendous amount of literature baing gemeratad on how

to do EIS's in other anvironments. And with time and consultation

with the right peoples I balieve that wa could come up with some standard
approaches requiring less effort and providing more useful information
than the present haphazard approaches we gpee. In additiom to the
performance of more useful environmental surveys, we nesd o incorporate
somét basic scomomic, sociological and political realicies in such
studies. In the tropice momey 1s seldom available to hire & specialist
in each field to do these differont things. The blologist is generally
chargad with doing all of them and he's not prepared.

Having said all that I'm afraid I'm pot presently in a position to do
much about it. I'm not only somewhat doubtful about getting funds to
o to Miami, I'm also quite doubtiul about having the time in the near
future, to help organize and write such a handbook. But I'd sure like
to set someona do it; at present we're Floundering.

Slocerely,

ec: Dr. 0. Stoddart Hobart E. Johannes



February &, 1977

Michael Lay Robart Wright
General Delivery 99 Punahela Strest
Kailua, Kona, Hawaii 96740 Hilo, Hawaii 96720

Dear Rob and Mile:

I have gone over your draft report and wmade several comments and
correctiona. It is not my place to rewrite the text, but rather only
to point out areas that need modification and/or improvement. Tha
report is gemerally good and well written, however, it can be made
better. One problem is the very noticeables difference in writing
styles between the sections done by each of you. Please make an
affort to have tham flow together.

I am returning a copy of the report to each of you through John
McMahonm. John may alse have comments to add. After you recaive the
report, get together as soon as possible, do the necessary work, and
return the revised copy directly to me hare at the Institute, I
fully sxpesct your revised copy to be in shape for typing by John
McMahon's office without needing modificationm.

Plasse nota that I plan to be visiting Fiii and the Cook Islands
between 21 Pebruary and 9 March., If the revised copy arrives before
my departure, I will make every effort to look ir over immediately
and forward it to John McMahonm.

Sincerely,

Weorge H. Balazs
Jr. Harine Biologiat

GHE :md



ref. PRO 84/10/1

February 3, 1977

Dr. R. Grandperrin
Flaheries Advisar

Bouth Pacific Commission
Post Box DS

Houmaa Cedex

New Caledonia

Dear Dr. Grandperrin:

Your letter of 19 January was received on 1 February, As indicated
in wy cable dated 2 February, it will be necessary for me to delay
departure until 21 February. There has been an illneass in my family.
I have mada reservations as lisged in your letter of 19 January,
with the exception that all dates are advanced by one week., 1 hope
that the MCO and the check covering per diem and travel allowances
will be mailed as soon as possible so that no delay will be imposed.

I accept all of the conditions you have outlined and I will, of
course, maintain confidentislity as listed on the material sent
under separate cover.

My earlier suggestion to Iinclude in thas itinerary other Pacific areas
iovelved in turtle culture stemed from the belief that results and
experiences obtained elsevhere would be of direct benefit to solving
the problems in Fiji and Cook Islands. I thought this would be
patticularly true for the Australian Torres Strait project where
large sums of momey have been expanded. Although I will not be
visiting Torres Strait, I will include in my final report the infor-
mation obtained to date from the directors inm Australia.

I will be in contact with Mr. Richard Shomura of the National Marine
Fisheries Service before departura.

S8incaraly,

Gaorge H. Balaza
Jr. Marine Biologiat



February 2, 1877

Dr. Milton M., EKaufman
President

Monitor, Ine.

Suit 931

1348 Conn, Ave., N.W.
Washington, D, C, 20038

Dear Dr. Kaufman:

My recent packet of Monitor information sheets contailned
an agenda for your 17 January meeting whéch made reference to
a jolnt NMPS/FW8 permit request relative to the Hawaiian monk
seal, I am not presently aware of the detalls surrounding
this application and, therefore, would greatly appreciate
receiving full information.

Thank you verymmuch for your assistance in this matter.

dincerely,

George H. Balazsm
Jr. Marine Biologilst

GHB :md



Fabruary 2, 1977

U. 8. Fish and Wildlife Sarvice
Bird Banding Lsboratory

Office of Migratory Bird Menagement
Laurel, Maryland 20810

Dear Sirm:

During a recent study of green sea turtles at Hure Atoll I had the
opportunity to recover the following band numbars from dead albatross.

737-90703 737-47006
587-91550 767-52138
737-95141 76 7-494B3
167-52046 867-52332
767-54205 737-93239
737-96236 737-99 343
737-46087

737-47110

In addition, the enclosed two wnraadable bands were also recovered.
All of the bands were removed from dead birds that were in various
stages of decomposition. The cawse of death could not be determined in
any of the casea. All recoveries wera made between 19 January and
1 Pebruary.
I would appreciate receiving reprints of sny articles your agemcy
may have published on the seabirds of Eure or the other Northwestern
Hawaiian Islands.

Sinceraly,

George H. Balaza
Jr. Marins Biologist

GHB ; md

Encls.



Fabruary 2, 1977

Ms. Nina Plerpont
4706 Yale Station
¥ew Haven, Cormecticut 06520

Daar Ma. Plerpont:

I have only recently returmned from two wesks of fleld work at Kure
Atoll and had the opportunity to read your letter of 12 January. I was
not at Coconut Island for several daya before going on this trip to
Kure; even though Dr. Bardach placed your letter to him (also datead
12 January) in my box I only saw it now and I must therafors tell you
that your quest cams as & complate surprise to me. Dr. Bardach ia
to blame only im part, circumatances did the rest.

Quita candidly, I believe that there would be a number of serious
problems in having you invelvad in my project as an independent
ressarcher for a ona year period. PFirst and foremost, I am not at all
certain that I have the time to prokide the assistance and guidance
nacegsary to make the experience worthwhile to you. It is one thing to
give directions to paid research assistants, but with a studant such as
yourself, a far more involved commitment on my part would have to be
made. My involvement at this point in numearous other aspects of marine
turtles is so extensive that I am extremely reluctant to make any
further commitments. This past summer I sarved as project advisor to
two seniors at the University of Hawaill at Hilo. Althoupgh rewarding in
cartain respects, I found it to be a very time consumihg experience.

I am sorry to have to write such a discouraging letter at this
date, howevar, it would have been best for you to correspond with me
directly and immediately after talking with Dr. Bardach in sarly
Dacemher. I do notknow what time constraints you are working under,
howevey, 1if there are additional points in this matter that you would
like to bring to my attention for consideration, please feel fres to do
“'I'

Sincerely,

George H. Balaza
Jr. Marine Biologiat

GHB : md



February 2, 1977

Mr. Robert A, Childers
3040 Alder Circle
Anchorage, AK 99504

Dear Mr. Childers:

Dr. Johennes has passed on to me your letter of 19 Jenuary in view
of the fact that I am conducting acological studies of Hawaiian seas
turtles and have interests in other turtle populstions throughout the
Pacific. As you are probably aware, the Trust Territory (Micronesia)
covers a number of diverse island groups apread over an immense area of
ocean, It is therefore difficult to give general answers to the
quastions you have asked. If you have not already done so, I suggest
that you consult the following references:

1. Hendrickson, J. R. (1972) South Pacific Islands - Marine Turtle
Resources. FAD, FI:SF/SOP/REG, 102/6, 15 PP-

2. Anon. (1957) Hotes om the present regulations and practices of
harvesting sea turtle and sea turtle eggs in the Trust
Tarritory of the Pacific Islands, Anthropological Working
Papare, Trust Territory of the Pacific Islands, 18 -

3.  MeCoy, M. C, (1974) Man and turtle in the Central Carolines,
Micronesica, 10(2):207-221.

In addition, Dr. Peter Pritchard, a highly respected turtle biologiat
with the Florida Audobon Society, recently completed a one month survey of
the ses turtle resources of the Trust Territory. It is my understanding
that Peter's report will be published in the very near future. I there—
fore suggest that you contact him at tha following address:

Florida Audubon Soelety
P. 0. Drawer F
Maitland, Florida 32751

I do not feal that I can be of great assistance to you over the
talephone, as you suggested in your letter. I would, however, be pleased
to meet with you in person and enter into discussions should your trip
take you through Honolulu,

Sincerely,

Gaorge H. Balazs
Jr. Marins Biologist
GHE :md



January 17, 1977

Colomel E. Van Netta
Commander

Ewajalein Missile Range
BMD Systems Command, Box 26
APD 96555

Dear Colonel Ven Narta:

A Tequest to Colonel Herwlg, Chairman of the Environmental Working
Committee, has resulted in wy obtaining your name as the Commander of
Ewajalein Atoll. Under a spacial grant from the State of Hawaii, T am
conducting management-oriented studias of sas turtles occurring
throughout the Hawaiifan Archipelago. My research interests in turtles
also eomompasa other arsas of rthe Pacific. In 1973 I conducted =
turtle survay et Canton Island for the Air Foree, and last October I
carriad out an investigation at Enewatak under the auspices of the
Mid-Pacific Marine Laboratory. At that time, I had the pleasure of
meeting with your sssociate, Colomel Spicuzza,

My purpose in writing to you is &b obtain information on the status
of regulations in effect at Rwajalein relating to sea turtles. Your
asgistance ia this matter would be greatly appraciatad,

Eincerely,

George H. Balazs
Jr. Marine Biologiat

GHB 1 md



Januery 14, 1977

(Spring 1976) by J. Frazier which states that you heve documsnted sexual
maturity in logrerheads at four years of age. I was previously unaware
this fact, and would greatly appreciate receiving any specifics
that are available on the finding, I may have mentioned to you that
my studies to date of strictly wild immature Chelonia indicate a very
slow growth rate, usually less than 1/2 inch per year in straight

line carapmce length,

I hopa that all your work ias going well.
Sincersaly,

2

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Jr. Marine Binlogist



January 14, 1877

Mre, Marion Kim, Editor
BATTWATER AQITARTIM SOCTETY OF TAWATI
2777 Knlaknun Avenue

Hooolulu, Hawmid 96815

Dear Marion:

Many thanks for your recent letter and copy of the MARINE AQUARTUM
OBSERVER. I thought that your synopsis of my talk was exocellent,
and that the drawings provided niee exmples, The inclusion of my
turtle sighting report form is cdrtainly greatly apprecisted.

I very much enjoyed speaking to your group. If there is any way I
can be of future assistance, plesse feel free to call upon me
(tel, 247-0631 or B46-1760),

Sincerely,

GEORCE H. BALAYS
Jr. Marine Biologist



January 14, 1977

The Honorable Charles T, Toguchl
Chairman, Ocean & Marine Resources Coumittee
[ionse of Representatives

| State Capitol - Boom 320

Honolulu, Hawaii B96813

| Dear hepresentative Toguchi:

Thank you very much for your recent correspondence concerning
the creation of a new House Comdttse on the Ocean and Marine
Resources., As the principal investigator of studies on Hawaiian
sea turtles, I would be pleased to assist you in whatever way

appropriate during the coming months.
Bincerely,

GIORCE W, DALAZS
Jr. Marine Biologist

GHE a0

s i T aais. OSSR Yol —



January 12, 1977

MEMORANDUN

To: Michio Takata, Director
Mvision of Fiah and Game

From: Georga H. Balazs
Jr: HMarine Biologiat, HIMB

One of the early important findings of my green turtle surveys around the
major ialands is the identificstion of an aggregation of subadulta in waters
adjacent to the new reef runway. In view of the relatively small area in-
volved, this could very well turn out to ba the densest concentration of
turtles around the Island of Oahu, The discovery was originally made by
aerial spotting, howevar, I am now in tha process of initiating underwater
gurveys of the area in order to obtain information of a more detailed nature,
Quastiona that immediately arise in this interesting case are: 1) has the
landfill construction of the runway destroyed valuable turtle feeding habitat,
or hes the construction someliow actually created environmantally conditions
attractive to turtles? 1In other words, were turtles previously concentrated
in this area, and 2) what effects, if any, will aireraft have on the turtles
when the new rumway is placed in service about one year from now? Hopefully
we will eventually be able to answer these important guestions,

My purpose in commumicating this information to you at such an early date
is twofold. First, I thought you would find it guite interesting. Normally
thare is a tendency to think of curtle aggregations today being principally
located in remote areas, rather than virtually st our backdoor, Second, I
thought you might want to alert your enfiorcement division of this finding so
as to gusrd against any possibla abuses.

I will pass on further information to your division as it becomes available.
GHE : ac



January 6, 1977

Mr. A. Frascella

Public Affairs Officer
Bepartment of the Havy
Paclfic Missile Test Cemter
Point Mugu, Califormia 93042

Your reference: 0960
5720
Dear Mr. Frascells:

Under separate covar I am raturning tha fils vhich your office sent to
me on loan during early Degember. Unfortunately, I must inform you
that, after four complate and careful viewings, 1 was still not able
to find the footsge showing sea turtles. I wonder if perhaps the wrong
film was sent. A check Into this matter would ba most appreciated. I
feal certain that the film sent does indead deal with Barking Sands,
however, there may be other resals covering this same environmental sur-

vay.

In April, 1976 Mr. George Nussear (code 3144) of your orpmmization pro-
vided ma with a copy of tha report "A Study of Nearshore Marine and
Beach Beoology, Pacific Missile Range Facility, Kaual, Haweii" (December
1974) prepared by the Haval Oceanographic Office. I find that Illustra-
tion 1 (Bathymetry of Barking Sends nearshors arsa and locations of deep
gone ecological transects) of the report was not included, and tharefore
would appreciste receiving a copy.

Thank you for your assistance in these matters.

Binceraly,

GEORGE H. BALAZS

Jr. Marine Biologist
CHB : e
ec: Office of the Commandar



Jeuary 6, 1977

Mr. Wolfgang Bayar
Wolfgang Bayer Froductions, Ine.
Box 915

Jackseon Hole, Wyoming 83001

Desr Hr. Bayar:

Thank you for your inquiry of 27 December. I would be plessed to
agsist you in vhatever way faasible in the production of your film

on wildlife in Hawaii. I should, however, point out that my specific
area of research intersst ia marine turtles. Enclosed are several
publications, including brochures on the Hawaiian Islands Wildlife
PBefupe, which you may find informative, You will note that entry
into the Refuge units of the Northwestern chain is strictly controlled
under the jurisdiction of tha U.S. Fish and Wildilife Service. In-
quiriss concerning entry approval and transportation arrangements
ghould be mada to::

Mr. Palmer Sekora

Refuge Manager

Hawaiisn and Pacific Islands
National Wildlife Refuges

337 Uluniu Straet

Kailua, Hawaii 96744

I would be intarested in viewing your film on the green turtles of
Sabah. What sort of arrangements could be mada?

Binecaraly,

GEORGE H. BALAZE
Jr. Marine Biologist

FH: e
bee: Palmer Sekora




To:

January 5, 1977
Honald B. Linsky
Director, Sea Grant (Spal 255)

George H. Balaes
Jr. Marine Biologist

As requested during our telephome conversation this morning the following
paragraph can be substituted for the last paragraph on page 6 of my Sea

Grant proposal.

It will be highly dasireble for the Principal Investigator
to attend & forthecoming meeting on sea turtles which will
ba sponsorad by the Hational Marine Fisheries Service,
Sputheast Regilon. This will permit the presentation of
project results thus far achleved, facilitate the exchange
of information with ather workers, and ensure representa-
tion for Hawaii in matters relating to the national mea
turtle management program. A previous invitatiom

(Oct. 1976) to & sea turtle meeting sponsorad by the
Bational Marine Fisheries Service could not ba accepted
due to an absence of travel fumds.



January &, 1977

Captain Vayne H. W. Lea
Commander
Ballows Adr Force Statiom

Headquarters 15th Adr Bass Wing (PACAF)
AP0 San Framcisco 96553

Dear Captain Lae:

This is in response to your latter of 7 Decesher requasting further informa-
tion on my mmticipated research activities on green sez turtles at your
station. Answers to your apecific questions are listed as follows.

l. The time period of the surveys is now planned to axtend betwsen 1 March
1977 = 1 March 1978.

2. It is anticipated that at lesst ona visit per month will be necassary,

Depending upon praliminary findings, it may be desirsble to increase
this frequency to once wvery two wmeks,

3. The maximum duration of sach visit will be the daylight hours of a eingle
day. The day of weak would be variable, dependent upom both my schedule
for a particular month and comgruency with your station's activities.
Perhaps it would be acceptable for me to potify you 5-10 days in advance
of each anticipated wvisit.

4. Depending upon preliminary findings, it may be necessarv to use an in-
flatable boat and SCURBA gear in offshore waters.

5. 1 will ba sccompanied by a minimm of one and a maximm of three research
assistants who are employees of the Universicy of Hawaiil. One of thasa
individuals will always be Mr. Alan K, A. Eam.

6. My Hawaiian Greem Turtle Management Study is sponsored by the Govermor's
Marine Affairs Coordinator and comstituted through tha Research Corporatiom
of the University of Hawaii. Full liability insurance is therefore extended
for all project sctivities.



Captain Weyne H. W. Les
January &, 1977
e,

In a letter dated 21 October, 1976, Colonel 0'Heal designated Mr. Rea W.
Commeford of Logistics Plane Division as my contact for matters relating to
asgistance which the Air Force may wish to provide to oy gresn turtls ressarch
activities. It therefore seems appropriate for me to forward & copy of this
correspondence to ¥r. Commeford's office.

Thank you for your consideration of this request.

Bincaraly,

GEORCE H. BALAZS
Jr. Marine Biclogist

CHEac

ee: R. W. Commeford



—_——

January 3, 1977

University of Washington
Seattle, Washington 01895

Dear Sir or Madams:

The purpose of this letter is to recommend Mr. Michaal Lay for admission
to your graduate program. My professional contact with Mr. Lay has

been in the capacity of formal advisor to an undergraduate research
project which he has recently conducted under the auspices of the
University of Hawaii's Marine Option Program. During the course of

this project Mr. Lay has sufficiently demonstrated to me that he
possessas the initiative and ability necessary to succeed in graduate
studies,

Please feel free to contact me if there are any spacific questions I
can answer concerning this recommendation,

Sincaraly,

Gaorge H. Balazs
Jr. Marine Biologist



January 3, 1977

Mr. Mike Lay
c/o Genaral Delivery
Pehala, Hawaii 96777

Dear Mike:

Thank you for your explamatory letter of 18 December. As promised I
have sent off a formal letter of recommendation to the Craduate
Program Advisor, College of Fisheries, University of Washington.

nnuunuhg'uuutnu-ﬂt:umurt.ywuudllimuhﬂﬂ; racall that I had
indicated during my last Big Island trip that I should be able to
review and edit a completad draft copy before submission to the MOF
office, In order to adhere to this reasomable plan, I am asking
John McMahon to forward to me the full report whem it is received.

Good luck on your application to graduate school.
Sincaraly,

George H. Balazs
Jr. Marine Biologist






